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1.1 INTRODUZIONE

NOTA:
Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio leggere con 
attenzione il presente manuale e il manuale 
“Uso e mantenzione.” fornito con la macchi-
na.
Il presente manuale e il “ Manuale uso e ma-
nutenzione” costituiscono parte integrante 
della macchina stessa; devono essere per-
tanto conservati con cura in un luogo sicuro 
e accessibile a tutti gli utilizzatori (operatori 
e personale addetto alla manutenzione) per 
tutta la vita della macchina fino alla demoli-
zione.

1.2 AVVERTENZE GENERALI
- Sacchetti di plastica, polistirolo, graffette, 

ecc.. non devono essere lasciati alla por-
tata dei bambini in quanto potenziali fonti 
di pericolo.

- Prima di mettere in funzione l’apparec-
chio  assicurarsi che la tensione di rete 
corrisponda a quella indicata sulla targa 
dati.

- Per togliere la spina dalla presa di cor-
rente NON tirare il cavo di alimentazione, 
estrarre la spina prendendo il corpo della 
stessa con la mano.

- Durante l’uso dell’apparecchio svolgere 
completamente il cavo elettrico.

- È consentito l’uso di prolunghe solo se 
omologate, dimensionate secondo la po-
tenza dell’apparecchio e in buono stato di 
conservazione.

- Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se la spina o 
il cavo elettrico non sono in buone condi-

zioni.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione dell’apparec-

chio è danneggiato, deve essere sostitui-
to esclusivamente da un centro assisten-
za tecnico autorizzato dal costruttore.

- Evitare di far scorrere il cavo elettrico su 
spigoli taglienti.

- Evitare di schiacciare il cavo elettrico.
- Non  utilizzare l’apparecchio con le mani 

bagnate o umide.
- Non lasciare l’apparecchio esposto agli 

agenti atmosferici.
- Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se presenta 

delle anomalie di funzionamento ma por-
tarlo presso un centro di assistenza auto-
rizzato.

- In caso di guasto rivolgersi esclusiva-
mente presso un centro di assistenza 
autorizzato richiedendo sempre ricambi 
originali.

- Prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento di 
manutenzione o pulizia è obbligatorio to-
gliere la spina dalla presa di corrente.

- Non lavare l’apparecchio con getti d’ac-
qua.

- Non immergere l’apparecchio in acqua o 
altri liquidi.

- Pulire l’apparecchio utilizzando un panno 
bagnato di acqua; 

 non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi, trielina, 
solventi.

- Quando l’apparecchio è fuori uso è ne-
cessario renderlo inutilizzabile tagliando 
il cavo di alimentazione prima di conferir-
lo agli appositi centri di raccolta.

- L’apparecchio non è destinato ad esse-
re usato da persone (bambini compresi) 
le cui capacità fisiche, sensoriali o men-
tali siano ridotte, oppure con mancanza 
di esperienza o di conoscenza, a meno 
che esse abbiano potuto beneficiare, at-
traverso l’intermediazione di una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni riguardanti l’u-
so dell’apparecchio.

-  I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per 
sincerarsi che non giochino con l’appa-
recchio.
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1.3 DEMOLIZIONE

DELL’APPARECCHIO
Per la salvaguardia dell’ambiente, procedere 
secondo la normativa locale vigente.
Quando l’apparecchio non è più utilizzabile 
ne riparabile, procedere allo smaltimento dif-
ferenziato dei componenti.

L’apparecchiatura elettrica non può essere 
smaltita come un rifiuto urbano, ma è ne-
cessario rispettare la raccolta separata intro-
dotta dalla disciplina speciale per lo smalti-
mento dei rifiuti derivati da apparecchiature 
elettriche (dlg n 151 del 25/7/05 - 2002/96/
CE - 2003/108/CE).

Le apparecchiature elettriche sono 
contrassegnate da un simbolo re-
cante un contenitore di spazzatura 
su ruote barrato. Il simbolo indica 
che l’apparecchiatura è stata im-
messa sul mercato dopo il 13 ago-
sto 2005 e che deve essere oggetto 
di raccolta separata.

Lo smaltimento inadeguato o abusivo delle 
apparecchiature oppure un uso improprio 
delle stesse, in considerazione delle sostan-
ze e dei materiali contenuti può causare dan-
ni alle persone e all’ambiente. Lo smaltimen-
to dei rifiuti elettrici che non rispetti le norme 
vigenti comporta l’applicazione di sanzioni 
amministrative e penali.

1.4 NORMATIVE 
DI RIFERIMENTO

L’apparecchio è stato costruito in conformità 
alla direttiva macchine in vigore e in confor-
mità alle norme indicate nella dichiarazione 
“CE” di conformità.

1.5 DISIMBALLO
Una volta rimosso l’imballo come indicato 
nelle istruzioni riportate sull’imballo stesso, 
controllare l’integrità dell’apparecchio e di 
tutti i componenti in dotazione.
Se si riscontrano danni evidenti contattare il 
rivenditore o un centro di assistenza autoriz-
zato.
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1.1 INTRODUCTION

N.B.
Before using the appliance, please read 
this manual and the “Operation and Mainte-
nance” manual  supplied with the machine 
carefully. 
This manual and the “Operation and main-
tenance manual” form an integral part of the 
machine itself. They must therefore be kept 
in a safe place where they are accessible to 
all users (operators and maintenance per-
sonnel) throughout the life of the machine 
until it is scrapped.

1.2 GENERAL WARNINGS
- Plastic bags, polystyrene, paper clips, 

etc. must not be left within the reach of 
children, as these are potential sources 
of danger.

- Ensure that the voltage matches that indi-
cated on the data plate before turning the 
unit on.

- To unplug the unit from the socket, pull 
the plug itself and NOT the cable.

- Unwind the entire power cable when us-
ing the unit.

- Solely approved extension cables can 
be used. These must be adequate for 
the power of the unit and must also be in 
good condition.

- Do not use the unit if either the plug or 
power cable is not in good condition.

- If the power cable is damaged, this can 
only be replaced by a technical support 
centre that is authorised by the manufac-
turer.

- Do not slide the power cable on sharp 
edges.

- Do not pinch or crush the power cable.

- Do not use the unit with wet or damp 
hands.

- Do not leave the unit exposed to the ele-
ments.

- Do not use the unit if its operation is 
faulty. Take this to an authorised techni-
cal support centre.

- Should an anomaly arise, contact an au-
thorised technical support centre and al-
ways request original spare parts.

- The plug must be removed from the sock-
et before any maintenance or cleaning 
procedures are implemented.

- Do not wash the unit with jets of water.
- Do not immerse the unit into water or 

other liquids.
- Clean the unit with a cloth dampened with 

water; 
 do not use abrasive detergents, trichloro-

ethene or solvents.
- When depositing the unusable unit at 

appropriate collection points, the power 
cord must be removed in order to ensure 
it is not used.

- The unit is not intended to be used by 
persons (including children) whose 
physical, sensorial or mental capacities 
are reduced, or who lack experience or 
knowledge, unless they are supervised or 
given instructions on how to use the unit 
by a person responsible for their safety.

-  Children should be supervised to ensure 
they do not play with the unit.
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1.3 DISPOSING OF

THE UNIT
Proceed in accordance with local legislation 
in order to protect the environment.
When the unit is unusable and cannot be re-
paired, the components are to be disposed of 
accordingly and separately.

Electrical equipment cannot be disposed of 
as urban waste and relative standards per-
taining to collection, which have been intro-
duced by specific legislations, must be ad-
hered with (Legislative Decree No. 151 dated 
25/7/05 - 2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE)

Electrical equipment has a symbol 
bearing a crossed out wheeled bin. 
The symbol indicates that the appa-
ratus was introduced on the market 
after 13 August 2005 and must be 
disposed off separately.

Improper or illegal disposal of such equip-
ment or using it incorrectly, can be hazard-
ous to persons and the environment due to 
the substances and materials contained. 
Administrative and criminal penalties will be 
imposed for non-compliance with standards 
pertaining to the disposal of electrical waste.

1.4 REFERENCE 
LEGISLATIONS

The appliance has been manufactured in 
compliance with the Machinery Directive in 
force and in accordance with the standards 
indicated in the “CE” Declaration of Conform-
ity.

1.5 UNPACKING
After removing the package as indicated in 
the instructions shown on the package itself, 
check the integrity of the unit and all compo-
nents supplied.
If any evident damage is noticed, contact the 
retailer or an authorised technical support 
centre.
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1.1 INTRODUCTION

NOTE :
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement 
ce manuel et le manuel « d’Utilisation et 
d’Entretien » fournis avec la machine.
Ce manuel et le « Manuel d’utilisation et d’en-
tretien » font partie intégrante de la machine ; 
ils doivent donc être soigneusement conser-
vés dans un lieu sûr et accessible à tous les 
utilisateurs (les opérateurs et le personnel 
chargé de l’entretien) pour toute la durée de 
vie de la machine jusqu’à sa démolition.

1.2 AVERTISSEMENTS 
GENERAUX

- Les sachets en plastique, le polystyrène, 
les agrafes, etc., ne doivent pas être lais-
sés à la portée des enfants car ils sont 
source de danger potentiel.

- Avant de mettre en marche l’appareil 
s’assurer que la tension de réseau cor-
responde à celle indiquée sur la plaque 
d’identification et des données tech-
niques.

- Pour retirer la fiche de la prise de courant 
NE PAS tirer le câble d’alimentation, ex-
traire la fiche en empoignant tout le corps 
de celle-ci.

- Durant l’utilisation de l’appareil dérouler 
complètement le câble électrique.

- L’utilisation de rallonges est permise uni-
quement si celles-ci sont homologuées, 
dimensionnées selon la puissance de 
l’appareil et en bon état de conservation.

- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si la fiche ou 
le câble électrique ne sont pas dans de 
bonnes conditions.

- Si le câble d’alimentation de l’appareil est 
défectueux, il doit être remplacé exclusi-
vement par un centre d’assistance tech-
nique autorisé par le fabricant.

- Eviter de faire glisser le câble électrique 
sur des angles ou coins coupants.

- Eviter d’écraser le câble électrique.
- Ne par utiliser l’appareil avec les mains 

mouillées ou humides.
- Ne pas laisser l’appareil exposé aux 

agents atmosphériques.
- Ne pas utiliser l’appareil s’il présente des 

anomalies de fonctionnement, l’apporter 
dans un centre d’assistance autorisé.

- En cas de panne s’adresser exclusive-
ment à un centre d’assistance autorisé 
en demandant toujours des pièces origi-
nales.

- Avant d’effectuer toute intervention d’en-
tretien ou de nettoyage il est obligatoire 
de retirer la fiche de la prise de courant.

- Ne pas laver l’appareil avec des jets 
d’eau.

- Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans de l’eau 
ou d’autres liquides.

- Nettoyer l’appareil avec un linge humidi-
fié avec de l’eau; 

 Ne pas utiliser de détergents abrasifs, de 
trichloréthylène, ni de solvants.

- Lorsque l’appareil est hors d’usage il est 
nécessaire de le rendre inutilisable en 
coupant le câble d’alimentation  avant 
de le déposer dans un centre de collecte 
approprié.

- L’appareil n’est pas destiné à être uti-
lisé par des personnes (y compris les 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 
mentales et sensorielles sont réduites, ou 
bien ne possédant pas l’expérience ou la 
connaissance nécessaires, à moins que 
ces personnes bénéficient de la surveil-
lance d’une tierce personne responsable 
de leur sécurité ou leur apportant les ins-
tructions d’utilisation de l’appareil.

-  Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’ap-
pareil.  



FR - 2

FR
1.3 DEMOLITION DE 

L’APPAREIL
Pour la protection de l’environnement, pro-
céder dans le respect de la réglementation 
locale en vigueur. 
Lorsque l’appareil n’est plus utilisable ni ré-
parable, procéder au traitement sélectif des 
composants.

L’appareil électrique ne peut être traité 
comme un déchet urbain, il est nécessaire 
de respecter les règles de collecte sélec-
tive spéciale en matière de traitement  des 
déchets dérivés d’appareils domestiques 
et électriques (d.lg. n° 151 del 25/7/05 - 
2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE).

Les appareils électriques sont 
marqués d’un symbole reportant 
un conteneur d’ordures sur roues 
barré. Le symbole indique que l’ap-
pareil a été introduit sur le marché 
après le 13 Août 2005 et doit dans 
ce cas faire l’objet d’un traitement 
sélectif.

Le traitement inapproprié ou abusif des ap-
pareils ou bien une utilisation impropre de 
ceux-ci, en considération des substances et 
des matériaux qu’il contient, peut provoquer 
de sérieux dommages pour les personnes 
ou pour l’environnement. Un traitement des 
déchets électriques qui ne respecte pas les 
normes en vigueur est passible de sanctions 
administratives et pénales.

1.4 REGLEMENTATIONS 
DE REFERENCE

L’appareil a été conçu conformément à la 
Directive sur les Machines en vigueur ainsi 
qu’aux normes indiquées dans la Déclaration 
CE de Conformité.

1.5 DEBALLAGE
Une fois l’emballage retiré comme indiqué 
dans les instructions reportées sur l’embal-
lage même, contrôler l’intégrité de l’appareil 
et de tous les composants fournis.
Dans le cas de détection de dommages évi-
dents contacter le revendeur ou un centre 
d’assistance autorisé.
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1.1 EINLEITUNG

ANMERKUNG:
Bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen, lesen Sie bit-
te aufmerksam das vorliegende Handbuch 
„Anwendung und Wartung“, das mit der Ma-
schine mitgeliefert wird.
Das vorliegende Handbuch und das „Hand-
buch zur Anwendung und zur Wartung“ sind 
fester Bestandsteil der Maschine. Beide 
müssen sorgsam für die gesamte Lebens-
zeit der Maschine bis zu ihrer Entsorgung an 
einem sicheren und für alle Anwender (Be-
dien- und Wartungspersonal) gut zugängli-
chen Ort aufbewahrt werden.

1.2 ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
- Plastiktüten, Styropor, Heftklammern, 

usw. sollten außer Reichweite von Kin-
derhänden aufbewahrt werden, da sie 
potenzielle Gefahrenquellen darstellen.

- Vor Inbetriebnahme des Geräts ist zu 
überprüfen, dass die auf dem Leistungs-
schild angegebenen Spannungswerte 
mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmen.

- Der Stecker darf NICHT durch Ziehen an 
dem Kabel aus der Steckdose entfernt 
werden. Um den Stecker aus der Steck-
dose zu entfernen, muss am Stecker an-
gefasst werden.

- Entrollen Sie das gesamte Stromkabel 
während der Verwendung des Geräts.

- Die Verwendung  von Verlängerungska-
beln ist nur dann gestattet, wenn diese 
amtlich zugelassen sind, der Leistung 
des Geräts entsprechen und in einem 
guten Allgemeinzustand sind.

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, falls der 
Stecker oder das Kabel nicht in gutem 

Zustand sein sollten.
- Falls das Speisekabel des Geräts be-

schädigt sein sollte, so darf dieses aus-
schließlich von einem vom Hersteller 
autorisierten Technischen Kundendienst 
ersetzt werden.

- Vermeiden Sie es, das Stromkabel über 
scharfe Kanten zu führen.

- Vermeiden Sie es, das Stromkabel zu 
quetschen.

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit feuch-
ten oder nassen Händen.

- Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht den Witte-
rungseinflüssen aus.

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, falls dieses 
Anomalien aufweisen sollte, sondern bringen 
Sie es in eine autorisierte Kundendienststelle.

- Im Falle eines Defekts wenden Sie 
sich ausschließlich an eine autorisierte 
Kundendienststelle, und verlangen Sie 
grundsätzlich Originalersatzteile.

- Vor sämtlichen Reinigungs- und War-
tungsarbeiten muss der Netzstecker aus 
der Steckdose gezogen werden.

- Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem 
Wasserstrahl.

- Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

- Reinigen Sie das Gerät mithilfe eines mit 
Wasser befeuchteten Tuchs. 

 Verwenden Sie weder Scheuermittel 
noch Trichloräthylen oder Lösungsmittel.

- Wenn das Gerät nicht mehr verwendet 
wird, muss das Stromkabel durchge-
schnitten werden, bevor es zu einer ge-
eigneten Sammelstelle gebracht wird.

- Das Gerät ist nicht für die Anwendung 
durch Personen (Kinder eingeschlossen) 
mit eingeschränkten physischen, senso-
rischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten geeig-
net. Ebenso wenig darf es von Personen 
verwendet werden, denen es an Erfahrung 
oder Wissen mangelt, es sei denn, eine für 
ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche Person hat 
sie bei der Geräteanwendung beaufsichti-
gen oder entsprechend anleiten können.

-  Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen.
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1.3 ENTSORGUNG

DES GERÄTS
Befolgen Sie die geltenden Vorschriften, um 
die Umwelt zu schützen.
Falls das Gerät nicht mehr zu verwenden 
und zu reparieren ist, entsorgen Sie die ein-
zelnen Bestandteile getrennt.

Ein elektrisches Gerät kann nicht wie Sied-
lungsmüll behandelt werden, sondern muss 
gemäß der Sonderverordnung zur Entsor-
gung von Elektrogeräten getrennt entsorgt 
werden. (Gesetzesdekret Nr. 151 vom 
25.07.05 - 2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE)

Die elektrischen Geräte sind mit ei-
nem Symbol gekennzeichnet, auf 
dem eine durchgestrichene Müllton-
ne mit Rädern abgebildet ist.  Das 
Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das 
Gerät nach dem 13. August 2005 
auf den Markt gebracht wurde und 
getrennt entsorgt werden muss.

Falls die Entsorgung der Geräte nicht sach-
gemäß oder gar missbräuchlich erfolgen 
sollte oder falls diese unsachgemäß verwen-
det werden sollten, können durch die ent-
haltenen Materialien Personen oder Umwelt 
geschädigt werden. Eine rechtswidrige Ent-
sorgung von Elektromüll wird verwaltungs- 
und strafrechtlich verfolgt.

1.4 BEZUGSNORMEN
Das Gerät wurde in Übereinstimmung mit 
der geltenden Maschinenrichtlinie und in 
Übereinstimmung mit den in der CE-Über-
einstimmungserklärung angegebenen Vor-
schriften hergestellt.

1.5 AUSPACKEN
Nachdem Sie das Gerät wie auf der Verpa-
ckung beschrieben ausgepackt haben, ver-
gewissern Sie sich der Unversehrtheit der 
Maschine und aller im Lieferumfang enthal-
tener Einzelteile.
Falls Sie offensichtliche Schäden entdecken, 
nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt mit einem Einzel-
händler oder einer autorisierten Kunden-
dienststelle auf.
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1.1 INTRODUCCIÓN

NOTA:
Antes de utilizar el aparato lea con atención 
el presente manual así como el manual de 
“Uso y Mantenimiento” que se entrega con 
la máquina.
Este manual y el manual de “uso y mante-
nimiento” forman parte integral de la máqui-
na, deben conservarse cuidadosamente en 
un lugar seguro y de fácil acceso para los 
usuarios, (operadores y personal encargado 
del mantenimiento), durante la vida útil de la 
misma hasta su demolición.

1.2 ADVERTENCIAS 
GENERALES

- Bolsas de plástico, poliestireno, grapas, 
etc., no deben dejarse al alcance de los 
niños porque son una fuente de peligro.

- Antes de poner en funcionamiento el 
aparato, compruebe que la tensión de 
red corresponda con la prevista en la pla-
ca con la descripción de los datos.

- Para retirar el enchufe de la toma de co-
rriente NO tire el cable de alimentación, 
quite el enchufe cogiendo el cuerpo de la 
misma con la mano.

- Durante el uso del aparato, desenrolle 
completamente el cable eléctrico.

- Se pueden usar sólo extensiones ho-
mologadas, que resistan la potencia del 
aparato y se encuentren en buen estado.

- No utilizar el aparato si el enchufe o el 
cable eléctrico no se encuentra en buen 
estado.

- Si el cable de alimentación del aparato 
está dañado, sólo debe ser sustituido en 

un centro de asistencia técnica autoriza-
do por el fabricante.

- Evitar que el cable eléctrico se deslice 
sobre bordes cortantes.

- Evitar aplastar el cable eléctrico.
- No utilizar el aparato con las manos mo-

jadas o húmedas.
- No dejar el aparato expuesto a los agen-

tes atmosféricos.
- No utilizar el aparato si presenta fallas en 

su funcionamiento, por lo tanto se debe 
llevar a un centro de asistencia autoriza-
do.

- En caso de averías diríjase sólo a un 
centro de asistencia técnica, solicitando 
siempre repuestos originales.

- Antes de realizar cualquier operación de 
mantenimiento o de limpieza, es obliga-
torio quitar el enchufe de la toma de co-
rriente.

- No lavar el aparato con chorros de agua.
- No meter el aparato dentro del agua o de 

otros líquidos.
- Limpiar el aparato con un paño mojado 

de agua; 
 no utilizar detergentes abrasivos, triclo-

roetileno, disolventes.
- Cuando el aparato está fuera de uso es 

necesario dejarlo sin funcionamiento reti-
rando el cable de alimentación antes de 
llevarlo al centro de recolección.

- Este aparato no puede ser utilizado por 
personas (incluyendo niños) con proble-
mas físicos, sensoriales o mentales, o sin 
experiencia o falta de conocimiento, sal-
vo que sean supervisados por una perso-
na responsable de su seguridad, cuidado 
y además conozca las instrucciones rela-
tivas al uso del aparato.

-  Los niños deben ser supervisados para 
asegurarse de que no jueguen con el 
aparato.
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1.3 DESMANTELAMIENTO 

DEL APARATO
Para proteger el ambiente, es importante 
proceder de acuerdo con las normas locales 
vigentes.
Cuando el aparato no se utiliza más o no se 
repara, proceder al desmantelamiento selec-
tivo de sus componentes.

Los equipos eléctricos no pueden ser elimi-
nados como desechos urbanos, es necesa-
rio por lo tanto respetar la recogida selectiva, 
regulada en forma especial para esta cla-
se de aparatos eléctricos (D.L. Nº 151 del 
27/7/05 y 2002/96/CE – 2003/108/CE.

Los aparatos eléctricos están mar-
cados con un símbolo representa-
do por un contenedor de basura 
con ruedas cruzadas. Este símbolo 
indica que los aparatos han sido 
puestos en el mercado después del 
13 de agosto de 2005 y por lo tan-
to debe ser sometido a recolección 
selectiva.

La eliminación equivocada o abusiva de los 
aparatos o, el uso impropio de los mismos, 
respecto a los materiales y sustancias que 
contienen, pueden causar daños a las perso-
nas y al ambiente. La eliminación de los de-
sechos eléctricos que incumpla las normas 
vigentes comporta la aplicación de sancio-
nes administrativas y penales.

1.4 NORMATIVAS DE 
REFERENCIA

El aparato ha sido fabricado conforme a la 
actual directiva máquinas y de acuerdo con 
las normas descritas en la declaración “CE” 
de conformidad.

1.5 DESEMBALO
Una vez que el embalaje ha sido retirado 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones descritas 
para esta operación, controlar la integridad 
del aparato y de todos los componentes de 
equipamiento.
Si existen daños de gran entidad contactar al 
operador del mercado o a un centro de asis-
tencia autorizado.
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1.1 INTRODUÇÃO

NOTA:
Antes de utilizar o aparelho deve lêr com 
atenção o presente manual e o manual de 
“Uso e manutenção” fornecido com a máqui-
na.
O presente manual e o “ Manual de uso e 
manutenção” são parte integrante da mesma 
máquina; portanto devem ser conservados 
com cuidado num local seguro e acessível a 
todos os utilizadores (operadores e pessoal 
responsável pela manutenção) durante todo 
o período de funcionamento da máquinaaté 
à sua demolição.

1.2 ADVERTÊNCIAS GERAIS
- Sacos de plástico, polistireno, agrafos, 

etc. não devem ser deixados ao alcance 
das crianças porque são potenciais fon-
tes de perigo.

- Antes de pôr o aparelho em funciona-
mento certificar-se que a tensão da rede 
corresponde com aquela indicada na pla-
ca de dados.

- Para retirar a ficha da tomada de corren-
te NÃO puxar o cabo de alimentação, 
mas extrair a ficha pegando o corpo da 
mesma com a mão.

- Durante a utilização do aparelho desen-
rolar completamente o cabo eléctrico.

- É permitida a utilização sómente de ex-
tensões homologadas, dimensionadas 
conforme a potência do aparelho e em 
bom estado de conservação.

- Não utilizar o aparelho se a ficha ou o 
cabo eléctrico não estiverem em boas 
condições.

- Se o cabo de alimentação do aparelho 

estiver danificado, deve ser substituido 
exclusivamente por um centro de assis-
tência técnico autorizado pelo produtor.

- Evitar fazer deslizar o cabo eléctrico so-
bre arestas cortantes.

- Evitar pisar o cabo eléctrico.
- Não utilizar o aparelho com as mãos mo-

lhadas ou húmidas.
- Não deixar o aparelho exposto aos agen-

tes atmosféricos.
- Não utilizar o aparelho se tiver anomalias 

de funcionamento mas deve levá-lo a um 
centro de assistência autorizado.

- Em caso de avaria dirigir-se exclusiva-
mente a um centro de assistência auto-
rizado pedindo sempre peças sobressa-
lentes originais.

- Antes de efectuar qualquer intervenção 
de manutenção ou limpeza é obrigatório 
desligar a ficha da tomada de corrente.

- Não lavar o aparelho com jactos de água.
- Não imergir o aparelho na água ou nou-

tros líquidos.
- Limpar o aparelho utilizando um pano hu-

medecido com água; 
 não usar detergentes abrasivos, triclore-

teno, solventes.
- Quando o aparelho estiver fora de uso é 

necessário torná-lo inutilizável cortando 
o cabo de alimentação antes de entregá-
-lo nos apropriados centros de recolha.

- O aparelho não é destinado para ser 
usado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) 
com reduzidas capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais, ou sem experiên-
cia e sem conhecimento, a não ser que 
exista uma pessoa intermediária que se 
responsabiliza pela sua segurança, que 
sejam vigiadas ou tenham tido instruções 
referentes à utilização do aparelho.

-  As crianças devem ser vigiadas para que 
se certifica que não joguem com o apare-
lho. 
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1.3 DEMOLIÇÃO
DO APARELHO

Para salvaguardar o ambiente, proceder  
conforme a normativa local em vigôr.
Quando o aparelho estiver inutilizado e fôr 
irreparável, proceder à eliminação diferen-
ciada dos componentes.

O equipamento eléctrico não pode ser eli-
minado como um resíduo urbano, mas é 
necessário respeitar a recolha separada in-
troduzida pela lei especial para a eliminação 
dos  resíduos pertencentes a equipamentos 
eléctricos (dlg n 151 del 25/7/05 - 2002/96/
CE - 2003/108/CE).

Os equipamentos eléctricos têm 
a etiqueta com o símbolo de um 
contentor de lixo barrado com uma 
cruz. O símbolo indica que o equi-
pamento foi posto no mercado de-
pois de 13 de agosto de 2005 e que 
deve ser objecto de recolha sepa-
rada.

A inadequada eliminação ou abusiva dos 
equipamentos ou a utilização imprópria das 
mesmas, considerando que as substâncias 
e os materiais contidos podem causar danos 
às pessoas e ao ambiente. A eliminação dos 
resíduos eléctricos que não respeitem as 
normas em vigôr comporta a aplicação de 
sanções administrativas e penais.

1.4 NORMAS
DE REFERÊNCIA

O aparelho foi construído em conformidade 
com a directiva de máquinas em vigôr e em 
conformidade com as normas indicadas na 
declaração de conformidade “CE”.

1.5 DESEMBALAGEM
Uma vez removida a embalagem como in-
dicado nas instruções referidas na mesma 
embalagem, controlar a integridade do apa-
relho e de todos os componentes fornecidos 
pela fábrica.
Se apresentar danos evidentes contactar o 
revendedor ou um centro de assistência au-
torizado.
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1.1 INLEIDING

OPMERKING:
Lees deze handleiding en de “Handleiding 
voor gebruik en onderhoud”, die aan de ma-
chine zijn bijgesloten, aandachtig door alvo-
rens u van het apparaat gebruik maakt.
Deze handleiding en de “Handleiding voor 
gebruik en onderhoud” zijn een deel van de 
machine en moeten dus gedurende de hele 
levensduur tot aan de afbraak zorgvuldig op 
een veilige en voor alle gebruikers (operato-
ren en onderhoudspersoneel) toegankelijke 
plaats worden bewaard.

1.2 ALGEMENE 
MEDEDELINGEN

-  Plastic zakken, piepschuim, nietjes, enz. 
moeten buiten het bereik van kinderen 
gehouden worden aangezien ze gevaar-
lijk kunnen zijn.

-  Controleer of de netspanning overeen-
stemt met de waarde die op het gege-
vensplaatje vermeld is alvorens u het ap-
paraat in bedrijf stelt.

-  Trek NOOIT aan de voedingskabel om 
de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen, 
maar verwijder de stekker door haar met 
de hand vast te pakken.

-  Wikkel de voedingskabel tijdens het ge-
bruik van de machine helemaal af.

-  Het gebruik van verlengsnoeren is uit-
sluitend toegestaan als ze goedgekeurd 
zijn, in uitstekende staat verkeren en een 
dergelijke afmeting hebben die geschikt 
is voor het vermogen van het apparaat.

-  Gebruik het apparaat nooit als de stekker 
of de voedingskabel niet in uitstekende 
staat verkeren.

-  Laat de beschadigde voedingskabel van 
het apparaat uitsluitend door een erkend 
assistentiecentrum van de fabrikant ver-
vangen.

-  Laat de kabel nooit over scherpe randen 
glijden.

-  Plet de voedingskabel nooit.
-  Maak geen gebruik van het apparaat met 

natte of vochtige handen.
-  Stel het apparaat nooit bloot aan weers-

omstandigheden.
-  Maak geen gebruik van het apparaat als 

het tijdens de functionering storingen 
vertoont. Breng in dit geval het apparaat 
naar een erkend assistentiecentrum.

-  Wend u in het geval van een defect uit-
sluitend tot een erkend servicecentrum 
en vereis altijd het gebruik van originele 
reserveonderdelen.

-  U moet de stekker uit het stopcontact 
halen alvorens u onderhoud- of reini-
gingswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat 
uitvoert.

-  Reinig het apparaat nooit met waterstra-
len.

-  Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water 
of andere vloeistoffen.

-  Reinig het apparaat met behulp van een 
met water bevochtigde doek. Voorkom 
het gebruik van schuurmiddelen, tri-
chloorethyleen en oplosmiddelen.

-  Verwijder de voedingskabel van het ap-
paraat om het buiten werking te stellen 
alvorens u het naar speciaal erkende in-
zamelcentra brengt.

- Het apparaat is niet geschikt om gebruikt 
te worden door personen (inclusief kin-
deren) met lichamelijke, sensoriële en 
geestelijke beperkingen of met onvol-
doende ervaring of kennis, tenzij ze door 
een persoon die voor hun veiligheid ver-
antwoordelijk is onder toezicht gehouden 
worden of over het gebruik van het ap-
paraat ingelicht zijn.

-  Houd kinderen onder toezicht om te ver-
mijden dat ze met het apparaat spelen.
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1.3 HET APPARAAT 

ONTMANTELEN
Neem de plaatselijke wetgeving in acht om 
het milieu te sparen.
Laat de componenten gescheiden verwer-
ken als het apparaat niet langer bruikbaar is 
of gerepareerd kan worden.

Elektrische apparatuur mag niet bij het huis-
vuil gestopt worden. Neem echter de ge-
scheiden inzameling van elektrische com-
ponenten in acht die ingevoerd is met de 
speciale wet voor gescheiden inzameling 
van elektrische en elektronisch afval (Itali-
aans wetsbesluit nr. 151 25/7/05 - 2002/96/
EG - 2003/108/EG).

De elektrische apparatuur is voor-
zien van een symbool bestaande 
uit een doorgehaalde vuilniscontai-
ner. Dit symbool geeft aan dat het 
apparaat na 13 augustus 2005 op 
de markt gebracht is en dat het ge-
scheiden ingezameld moet worden.

Een onjuiste of illegale verwerking van de 
apparatuur of een onjuist gebruik ervan kan 
gezien de gebruikte stoffen en materialen 
schadelijk zijn voor personen en het milieu. 
De onjuiste verwerking van elektrisch afval 
kan leiden tot de toepassing van administra-
tieve en strafrechtelijke sancties.

1.4 REFERENTIENORMEN
Het apparaat is gebouwd in overeenstem-
ming met de van kracht zijnde richtlijn machi-
nes en met de normen die in de “CE” confor-
miteitsverklaring zijn vermeld.

1.5 UITPAKKEN
Controleer of het apparaat en de bijgesloten 
componenten heel zijn als u het verpakkings-
materiaal verwijderd heeft in overeenstem-
ming met de instructies die erop zijn aange-
bracht.
Neem contact op met uw verkoper of een er-
kend assistentiecentrum als er sprake is van 
schade.
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1.1 INNLEDNING

MERK:
Les denne veiledningen, og veiledningen 
”Bruk og vedlikehold” som følger med maski-
nen grundig før du bruker apparatet.
Denne veiledningen og Bruks- og vedlike-
holdsveiledningen utgjør integrerte deler av 
selve maskinen, og de må derfor oppevares 
trygt, på et sikkert sted, og dessuten være 
tilgjengelige for alle brukere (operatører og 
vedlikeholdspersonale) i hele maskinens le-
vetid, fram til den kasseres.

1.2 GENERELLE ADVARSLER
- Plastposer, isopor, stifter etc. må ikke et-

terlates tilgjengelig for barn, da de utgjør 
en mulig fare.

- Kontroller at spenningen på apparatet er 
i overensstemmelse med den som er an-
gitt på merkeplaten før du setter i gang 
apparatet.

- For å dra ut støpselet må du IKKE trekke 
i strømkabelen, trekk ut støpselet ved å 
dra i selve støpselet med hånden.

- Rull strømkabelen helt ut mens apparatet 
er i bruk.

- Bruken av skjøteledninger er kun tillatt 
hvis de er homologerte og dimensjonerte 
i henhold til apparatets styrke, og i god 
stand.

- Ikke bruk apparatet hvis støpselet eller 
strømkabelen ikke er i god stand.

- Hvis strømkabelen til dette apparatet er 
skadet må den kun skiftes ut av et teknisk 
serviceverksted som er autorisert av pro-
dusenten.

- Unngå å legge strømkabelen over skarpe 
kanter.

- Unngå å klemme strømkabelen.
- Ikke bruk apparatet med våte eller fuktige 

hender.
- Ikke utsett apparatet for vær og vind.
- Ikke bruk apparatet hvis det viser tegn til 

funksjonsfeil, men ta det med til et autori-
sert serviceverksted.

- Ved feil må du kun ta kontakt med et au-
torisert serviceverksted, og alltid be om 
originale reservedeler.

- Før du foretar et hvilket som helst vedli-
keholds- eller rengjøringsinngrep må du 
trekke ut støpselet.

- Ikke vask apparatet med vannsprut.
- Ikke legg apparatet i vann eller andre 

væsker.
- Rengjør apparatet med en klut fuktet med 

vann; 
 Ikke bruk slipende rengjøringsmidler, 

trikloretylen eller løsemidler.
- Når apparatet skal kasseres må det gjø-

res ubrukelig ved å kutte over strømkabe-
len før det leveres til en godkjent innsam-
lingsstasjon.

- Enheten er ikke ment å bli brukt av per-
soner (inkludert barn) med reduserte 
fysiske ferdigheter, sensoriske eller psy-
kiske funksjonshemminger, eller mangel 
på erfaring eller kunnskap, med mindre 
de vært i stand til å få hjelp av en person 
som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet, til-
syn eller instruksjoner om bruk av enhe-
ten.

-  Barn bør være under oppsyn for å sikre at 
de ikke leker med apparatet.
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1.3 KASSERING AV 

APPARATET
Ta hensyn til gjeldende lokale lover for å be-
skytte miljøet.
Når apparatet ikke lenger verken kan brukes 
eller repareres, må du kildesortere de for-
skjellige delene det består av.

Elektriske apparater kan ikke kasseres som 
husholdningsavfall, men må samles inn se-
parat som elektrisk og elektroniske avfall 
(lovdekret nr 151 av den 25/7/05 - 2002/96/
EF - 2003/108/EF). 

Alle elektriske apparater er mer-
ket med et symbol som viser en 
søppelkasse på hjul med et kryss 
over. Symbolet indikerer at appa-
ratet er lagt ut på markedet etter 
den 13. august 2005 og at det må 
kildesorteres.

Upassende eller ulovlig kassering av appara-
ter, eller upassende bruk av disse, med tan-
ke på de stoffene og materialene de innehol-
der, vil kunne forårsake skader på personer 
og på miljøet. Kassering av elektriske appa-
rater som ikke overholder gjeldende normer 
er underlagt administrative og strafferettslige 
sanksjoner.

1.4 REFERANSENORMER
Apparatet er konstruert i overensstemmelse 
med gjeldende maskindirektiv og i overens-
stemmelse med normene som er angitt i 
”CE”-samsvarserklæringen som følger med 
maskinen.

1.5 UTPAKKING
Etter å ha fjernet emballasjen i henhold til in-
dikasjonene du finner på selve emballasjen, 
kontrollere at apparatet og alle de medføl-
gende delene er hele og uskadet.
Hvis du skulle finne tydelige skader, ta kon-
takt med forhandleren eller med et autorisert 
serviceverksted.
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1.1 INDLEDNING

BEMÆRK:
Inden du tager maskinen i anvendelse bedes 
du læse denne vejledning samt vejledningen 
for »Brug og vedligeholdelse« omhyggeligt 
igennem. Vejledningerne leveres sammen 
med maskinen.
Denne vejledning samt vejledningen for 
»Brug og vedligeholdelse« skal betragtes 
som en integreret del af maskinen. De skal 
opbevares omhyggeligt på et sikkert sted 
og være tilgængelige for alle, som anvender 
maskinen (operatører og servicepersonale) 
indtil dens ophugning.

1.2 GENERELT
-  Plastikposer, flamingo, hæfteklemmer 

osv. må ikke efterlades inden for børns 
rækkevidde, da de udgør en potentiel 
fare.

-  Inden støvsugeren tages i brug skal det 
sikres, at netspændingen svarer til den, 
som er angivet på dataskiltet.

-  Stikket må IKKE fjernes fra stikdåsen ved 
at trække i ledningen; fjern stikket ved at 
trække det ud med hånden.

-  Når støvsugeren ikke er anvendelse, 
skal el-ledningen være rullet ud i sin fulde 
længde.

-  Det er kun tilladt at anvende forlænger-
ledninger, som er godkendt til støvsuge-
rens tilslutningseffekt, og som er i god 
stand.

-  Anvend ikke støvsugeren, hvis ledningen 
eller stikket ikke er i god stand.

-  Hvis støvsugerens ledning er beskadiget 
skal den udskiftes på et servicecenter, 

som er godkendt af fabrikanten.
-  Undgå at føre el-ledningen hen over 

skarpe kanter.
-  Undgå at klemme el-ledningen.
-  Undgå at anvende støvsugeren med 

våde eller fugtige hænder.
-  Efterlad ikke støvsugeren udsat for vejr-

lig.
-  Støvsugeren må ikke anvendes, hvis den 

ikke fungerer normalt. Hvis dette er tilfæl-
det, skal den bringes til et autoriseret ser-
vicecenter.

-  Henvend dig udelukkende til autorise-
rede servicecentre og anmod altid om 
originale reservedele.

-  Inden udførelsen af et hvilket som helst 
vedligeholdelsesindgreb skal stikket fjer-
nes fra stikdåsen.

-  Støvsugeren må ikke rengøres ved at 
oversprøjte den med vand.

-  Støvsugeren må ikke nedsænkes i vand 
eller andre væsker.

-  Rengør støvsugeren med en fugtig klud; 
anvend ikke ætsende rengøringsmidler, 
trichlorethylen eller opløsningsmidler.

- Når støvsugeren tages ud af brug, skal 
den gøres uanvendelig ved at skære el-
ledningen over, inden den afleveres til de 
respektive indsamlingssteder.

- Maskinen er ikke beregnet til at betje-
nes af personer med nedsat fysisk, sen-
sorisk eller mental funktion (herunder 
børn), eller med utilstrækkelig erfaring 
og kendskab, med mindre de overvåges 
og instrueres i brugen af apparatet af en 
person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikker-
hed.

-  Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, 
at de ikke leger med maskinen.
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1.3 BORTSKAFFELSE AF 

STØVSUGEREN
Af hensyn til miljøet skal støvsugeren bort-
skaffes i henhold til gældende normativer.
Når støvsugeren ikke længere kan anvendes 
eller repareres, skal de enkelte dele bortskaf-
fes som differentieret affald.

Elektrisk apparatur kan ikke bortskaffes som 
husholdningsaffald. Reglerne for differentie-
ret indsamling af affald som hidrører fra elek-
triske apparater skal overholdes (dlg n 151 
del 25/7/05 - 2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE).

De elektriske apparater er forsynet 
med et symbol med en skralde-
spand med hjul, som er overstre-
get. Symbolet angiver, at apparatet 
er sendt på markedet efter den 13. 
august 2005, og at det skal bort-
skaffes ved særskilt indsamling.

Forkert eller ulovlig bortskaffelse af appara-
terne, eller en forkert brug af de indeholdte 
stoffer og materialer, kan forvolde skader på 
personer og miljøet. 
Bortskaffelse af elektrisk affald, som ikke 
sker i overensstemmelse med gældende 
normer, medfører sanktioner og straffe i hen-
hold til gældende lovgivning.

1.4 GÆLDENDE 
NORMATIVER

Apparatet er fabrikeret i overensstemmelse 
med det gældende Maskindirektiv og i kon-
formitet med normerne, som er angivet i EF-
konformitetserklæringen.

1.5 UDPAKNING
Fjern emballagen i overensstemmelse med 
anvisningerne, som er angivet på selve em-
ballagen, og kontrollér at apparatet og alle 
tilhørende dele er ubeskadigede og i god 
stand.
Hvis der er synlige tegn på skader, skal for-
handleren eller et autoriseret servicecenter 
kontaktes.
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1.1 INTRODUKTION

OBS:
Innan ni använder apparaten ska ni noga 
läsa igenom den här användar- och under-
hållshandboken som levereras tillsammans 
med maskinen.
Den här användar- och underhållshandbo-
ken är en del av maskinen, därför ska den 
alltid förvaras på en plats som är säker och 
lättåtkomlig för alla användare (operatörer 
och underhållstekniker) under maskinens 
hela livslängd fram till kassering.

1.2 ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR
-  Plastpåsar, polystyren, klamrar osv.  får 

inte lämnas inom räckhåll för barn efter-
som de kan medföra fara.

-  Innan maskinen sätts i funktion, var god 
säkerställ att nätspänningen överens-
stämmer med den som anges på märk-
skylten.

-  Dra ALDRIG i nätkabeln för att dra ut 
stickkontakten ur eluttaget.

 Dra istället ut stickkontakten genom att ta 
tag i den med handen.

-  Veckla ut nätkabeln helt och hållet under 
användning.

-  Det är endast tillåtet att använda förläng-
ningssladdar om de är typgodkända, 
dimensionerade efter apparatens effekt 
och i bra skick.

-  Använd inte apparaten om inte stickkon-
takten eller nätkabeln är i bra skick.

-  Om apparatens nätkabel är skadad, får 
den endast bytas ut av ett tekniskt sup-
portcenter som godkänts av tillverkaren.

-  Undvik att lägga sladden så att den rör 
vid vassa kanter.

-  Undvik att trampa på eller krossa nätka-
beln. 

-  Använd inte apparaten med blöta eller 
fuktiga händer.

-  Lämna aldrig apparaten exponerad för 
väder och vind.

-  Använd inte apparaten om den uppvisar 
felfunktioner, utan lämna in den till ett 
auktoriserat tekniskt supportcenter.

-  Om apparaten går sönder ska ni endast 
vända er till ett auktoriserat tekniskt sup-
portcenter och endast acceptera original-
reservdelar.

-  Innan ni utför något underhållsingrepp el-
ler rengöring av maskinen, måste ni dra 
ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget.

-  Rengör aldrig apparaten med hög-
tryckstvätt. 

-  Sänk inte ned apparaten i vatten eller an-
dra vätskor.

-  Rengör apparaten med en torkduk som 
fuktats med vatten.

 Använd inte frätande rengöringsmedel, 
trikloreten eller lösningsmedel.

-  När apparaten tas ur bruk ska nätka-
beln tas bort innan apparaten lämnas ett 
lämpligt uppsamlingsställe.

- Apparaten får inte användas av barn eller 
personer med nedsatt fysisk eller mental 
förmåga, eller utan erfarenhet och kun-
skap. Det måste i sådana fall ske under 
uppsyn av en person som ansvarar för 
deras säkerhet och som kan visa hur ap-
paraten används på korrekt sätt. 

-  Håll barn under uppsikt för att säkerställa 
att de inte leker med apparaten.
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APPARATEN
Gå tillväga enligt gällande lokal lagstiftning, 
för att skydda miljön.
När apparaten inte längre går att använda el-
ler reparera, ska den bortskaffas och kompo-
nenterna källsorteras.

Den elektriska apparaturen går inte att av-
yttra som vanligt kommunalt avfall, utan den 
typ av källsortering som införts genom en 
särskild förordning för avyttring av avfall från 
elektriska apparater (lagdekret nr 151 av den 
25 juli 2005 - 2002/96/EG - 2003/108/EG) 
ska respekteras.

Elektriska apparater är märkta med 
en symbol som föreställer överkrys-
sad soptunna på hjul. Symbolen in-
dikerar at apparaten har lanserats 
på marknaden efter den 13 augusti 
2005 och ska sålunda källsorteras.

Olämplig eller otillåten avyttring av appara-
terna eller olämplig användning av desam-
ma, med tanke på ämnen eller material i ap-
paraten, kan förorsaka skador på personer 
eller miljö. Bortskaffande av elektriskt avfall 
som inte respekterar gällande lagstiftning 
medför tillämpning av straffrättsliga påföljder.

1.4 REFERENSLAGSTIFTNING
Apparaten har konstruerat i enlighet med 
gällande maskindirektiv och de föreskrifter 
som indikeras i EU-försäkran om överens-
stämmelse.

1.5 UPPACKNING
När emballaget har tagits bort såsom indike-
ras i instruktionerna som finns på själva för-
packningen, ska ni kontrollera att apparaten 
är hel och att alla komponenter har levere-
rats.
Om ni upptäcker tydliga skador ska ni ta kon-
takt med återförsäljaren eller ett auktoriserat 
tekniskt supportcenter.
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1.1 WSTĘP

ZANOTUJ:
Przed użyciem urządzenia przeczytaj uważ-
nie niniejszą instrukcję i instrukcję “Obsługi i 
konserwacji”, dostarczoną wraz z maszyną.
Niniejsza instrukcja oraz “Instrukcja obsługi i 
konserwacji” stanowią integralną część ma-
szyny; muszą być dlatego przechowywane z 
dbałością, w bezpiecznym miejscu, dostęp-
nym dla wszystkich użytkowników (operato-
rzy i konserwatorzy) przez cały okres eksplo-
atacyjny maszyny, aż do jej rozbiórki.

1.2 OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA
-  Foliowe worki, styropian, spinacze, itp. 

powinny być przechowywane  w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci, gdyż są one po-
tencjalnym źródłem zagrożenia.

-  Przed zastosowaniem urządzenia należy 
upewnić się, że napięcie sieciowe odpo-
wiada danym wskazanym na tabliczce 
znamionowej.

-  Aby wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka sieciowe-
go NIE NALEŻY ciągnąć za przewód za-
silający, lecz wyjąć wtyczkę chwytając za 
jej obudowę.

-  W czasie pracy urządzenia należy całko-
wicie rozwinać przewód zasilający.

-  Dozwolone jest używanie wyłącznie ate-
stowanych przedłużaczy, odpowiednio 
przystosowanych do mocy urządzenia 
oraz będących w dobrym stanie technicz-
nym.

-  Nie korzystać z urządzenia jeśli wtyczka 
lub przewód zasilający nie są w dobrym 
stanie technicznym.

-  Jeśli przewód zasilający urządzenia jest 
uszkodzony, powinien on zostać wymie-

niony wyłącznie w autoryzowanym serwi-
sie technicznym producenta.

-  Unikać przesuwania przewodu zasilają-
cego nad ostrymi krawędziami.

-  Nie zgniatać przewodu zasilającego.
-  Nie dotykać urządzenia mokrymi lub wil-

gotnymi rękami.
-  Nie narażać urządzenia na działanie wa-

runków atmosferycznych.
-  Nie korzystać z urządzenia w przypad-

ku wystąpienia nieprawidłowości w jego 
działaniu, lecz oddać go do autoryzowa-
nego centrum serwisowego.

-  W przypadku uszkodzenia kontaktować 
się tylko z autoryzowanym centrum ser-
wisowym w celu zamówienia wyłącznie 
oryginalnych części zamiennych.

-  Przed wykonaniem wszelkich zabiegów 
konserwacyjnych lub czyszczących nale-
ży wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazda siecio-
wego.

-  Nie czyścić urządzenia pod strumieniem 
wody.

-  Nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani  w 
innych płynach.

-  Czyścić urządzenie przy pomocy  zmo-
czonej w wodzie szmatki; nie używać ry-
sujących środków czyszczących, terpen-
tyny, rozpuszczalników.

-  Kiedy urządzenie jest niezdatne do użyt-
ku, przed oddaniem go do specjalnego 
punktu zbiórki, należy koniecznie unie-
możliwić korzystanie z niego poprzez 
odłączenie kabla  zasilającego.

- Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do 
użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ogra-
niczonych możliwościach fizycznych, 
sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub przez 
osoby bez doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba 
że pod nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej 
za ich bezpieczeństwo lub po poinstru-
owaniu przez osobę odpowiedzialną za 
korzystanie z urządzenia.

-  Dzieci powinny być nadzorowane, aby 
nie bawiły się urządzeniem.



PL - 2

PL
1.3 ROZBIÓRKA 

URZĄDZENIA
W celu ochrony środowiska rozbiórkę należy 
przeprowadzać zgodnie z aktualnymi przepi-
sami lokalnymi.
Kiedy urządzenie nie nadaje się już ani do 
użytku ani do naprawy, postępować zgodnie 
z przepisami likwidacji odpadów.

Zabrania się wyrzucania sprzętu elektronicz-
nego razem z odpadami komunalnymi, nale-
ży je zbierać osobno i oddawać do punktów 
zbiórki surowców wtórnych,  zgodnie z euro-
pejską dyrektywą dotyczącą usuwania odpa-
dów pochodzących ze sprzętu elektrycznego 
(Dz.U. nr. 151 z dnia 25/7/05 - 2002/96/WE 
- 2003/108/WE).

Na urządzeniach elektrycznych 
znajduje się symbol przekreślone-
go kosza. Wskazuje on, że sprzęt 
został wprowadzony na rynek po 
13 sierpnia 2005 i że należy on do 
grupy przedmiotów, które trzeba 
oddawać do specjalnych punktów 
zbiórki.

Niewłaściwe lub nielegalne pozbywanie się 
zużytego sprzętu lub jego nieodpowiednie 
użytkowanie w odniesieniu do substancji i 
materiałów zawartych, może powodować 
szkody na osobach i na mieniu. Pozbywa-
nie się odpadów elektrycznych, w sposób 
niezgodny z obowiązującymi normami może 
doprowadzić do zastosowania sankcji admi-
nistracyjnej i karnej.

1.4 NORMY ODNIESIENIA
Urządzenie zostało wyprodukowane zgodnie 
z aktualną dyrektywą maszynową i zgodnie z 
normami wskazanymi w deklaracji zgodności 
˶WE˝.

1.5 ROZPAKOWYWANIE
Po usunięciu opakowania, jak wskazano 
w znajdującej się na nim instrukcji, nale-
ży sprawdzić nienaruszenie urządzenia i 
wszystkich jego elementów.
W przypadku napotkania widocznych szkód, 
należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub 
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.
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1.1 ÚVOD

POZNÁMKA:
Předtím, než přístroj začnete používat, si po-
zorně přečtěte tuto příručku a návod „Použití 
a údržba“, které byly dodány spolu s přístro-
jem.
Tato příručka a „Návod k použití a údržbě“ 
jsou nedílnou součástí přístroje; je třeba je 
pečlivě uschovat na bezpečném místě, ke 
kterému budou mít všichni uživatelé (obsluž-
ní pracovníci a personál pověřený údržbou) 
přístup, a to po celou životnost stroje až do 
jeho demolici.

1.2 VŠEOBECNÁ 
UPOZORNĚNÍ

-  Umělohmotné, polystyrenové sáčky, 
svorky apod. nesmí být nikdy ponechány 
na dosah dětí, jelikož představují poten-
ciální nebezpečí.

-  Před uvedením přístroje do provozu je 
nutné zkontrolovat, zda napětí v síti od-
povídá napětí, které je uvedeno na iden-
tifikačním štítku.

-  Při odpojení zástrčky ze zásuvky nikdy 
NETAHAT  za přívodní kabel, při odpojo-
vání uchopit zástrčku rukou a pouze poté 
ji vysunout ze zásuvky.

-  Během používání spotřebiče je třeba 
vždy 

  Zcela odvinout elektrický kabel.
-  Je povoleno pouze použití technicky 

schválených prodlužovacích kabelů, di-
menzovaných podle výkonu spotřebiče, 
které jsou v dobrém technickém stavu.

-  Nepoužívat přístroj, jestliže zásuvka či 
elektrický kabel nejsou v dobrém stavu

-  V případě poškození elektrického kabelu 

spotřebiče je nutné okamžitě zajistit jeho 
výměnu výhradně v servisním středisku 
pověřeném výrobcem.

-  Elektrický kabel se nesmí dotýkat ostrých 
rohů.

-  Elektrický kabel nesmí být stlačen.
-  Nikdy se nedotýkat spotřebiče vlhkýma 

nebo mokrýma rukama.
-  Nenechávat spotřebič vystaven atmosfé-

rickým vlivům.
-  Nepoužívat spotřebič, jestliže byly shle-

dány funkční poruchy. V tomto případě 
musí být spotřebič odevzdán pro opravu 
do pověřených servisních středisek.

-  V případě poruchy se obracejte pouze na 
pověřená servisní střediska a vyžadujte 
vždy originální náhradní díly.

-  Před jakoukoli údržbou nebo čištěním od-
pojte elektrický kabel ze zásuvky.

-  Nemyjte spotřebič proudem vody.
-  Neponořujte spotřebič do vody či jiných 

kapalin.
-  Spotřebič se čistí hadříkem zvlhčeným 

vodou; nepoužívat abrazivní čistící pří-
pravky, tetrachlor, ředidla.

-  V případě vyřazení spotřebiče z provozu 
je nutné přeříznout přívodní kabel a od-
nést jej do příslušných pověřených sbě-
ren.

- Přístroj není určen pro použití ze strany 
osob (včetně dětí) se sníženými těles-
nými či duševními schopnostmi nebo ze 
strany osob bez zkušeností a znalostí, 
s výjimkou případů, kdy byly poučeny o 
použití výrobku osobou odpovědnou za 
jejich bezpečnost či pracují pod dozorem.

-  Udržujte děti pod dohledem a nepovoluj-
te jim hrát si s přístrojem.
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Za účelem ochrany životního prostředí po-
stupovat podle platných místních předpisů.
V případě, kdy spotřebič není možné použít 
a nelze jej opravit, jednotlivé součásti musí 
být likvidovány jako tříděný odpad.

Elektrické spotřebiče nesmí být likvidovány 
jako běžný domácí odpad, ale je třeba  po-
stupovat podle zvláštních platných předpisů 
pro zpracování součástí elektrických přístro-
jů (Vyhláška č. 151 z 25/7/05 - 2002/96/CE 
- 2003/108/CE).

Elektrické přístroje jsou označeny 
symbolem přeškrtnutého odpado-
vého koše na kolečkách. 
Tento symbol je znakem, že tento 
přístroj byl uveden na trh po 13 srp-
nu 2005 a podléhá tedy tříděnému 
zpracování odpadu.

Nevhodné či nepovolené zpracování odpadu 
z elektrických přístrojů, s ohledem na obsa-
žené součásti a materiály, může způsobit 
vážné škody na zdraví osob či na životním 
prostředí. Zpracování odpadu z elektrických 
spotřebičů, které je v rozporu s platnými záko-
ny, je trestně stíháno a podléhá sankcím.

1.4 POUŽITÉ NORMY
Přístroj je vyroben v souladu s platnými 
směrnicemi o strojním zařízení a s normami 
uvedenými v Prohlášení o shodě “CE”.

1.5 VYBALENÍ PŘÍSTROJE
Po odstranění obalu dle pokynů uvedených  
přímo na obalu zkontrolovat celistvost pří-
stroje a přítomnost veškerého příslušenství, 
kterým je přístroj vybaven.
V případě zjištění zřejmých vad kontaktujte 
prodejce nebo pověřené servisní středisko.
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1.1 ÚVOD

POZNÁMKA:
Predtým, ako prístroj začnete používať, si 
pozorne prečítajte túto príručku a návod „Po-
užitie a údržba“, ktoré boli dodané spolu s 
prístrojom.
Táto príručka a „Návod na použitie a údržbu“ 
sú nedielnou súčasťou prístroja; je treba ich 
starostlivo uschovať na bezpečnom mieste, 
ku ktorému budú mať všetci užívatelia (ob-
služní pracovníci a personál poverený údrž-
bou) prístup, a to po celú dobu životnosti 
stroja až do jeho demolácie.

1.2 VŠEOBECNÉ POKYNY
- Plastové sáčky, polystyrén, sponky atď. 

sa nesmejú nechať v dosahu detí, lebo 
predstavujú potenciálne zdroje nebezpe-
čenstva.

- Pred uvedením prístroja do prevádzky sa 
uistite o tom, že napätie v sieti odpovedá 
napätiu uvedenému na štítku s údajmi.

- Pri vyťahovaní zástrčky zo zásuvky NE-
POŤAHUJTE za napájaci kábel, zástrčku 
vytiahnite tak, že ju uchopíte a potiahnete 
za ňu rukou.

- Počas používania prístroja celkom odmo-
tajte elektrický kábel.

- Je povolené používať len schválené pre-
dlžovacie šnúry, ktorých rozmer odpove-
dá výkonu prístroja a ktoré sú v dobrom 
stave.

- Ak zástrčka alebo elektrický kábel nie sú 
v dobrom stave, prístroj nepoužívajte.

- Ak je napájaci kábel prístroja poškode-
ný, jeho výmenu musí vykonať výhradne 
stredisko technických služieb autorizova-
né výrobcom.

- Zabráňte tomu, aby sa odmotaný elek-
trický kábel dostal do styku s ostrými hra-
nami.

- Dbajte na to, aby nedošlo k rozmliažde-
niu elektrického kábla.

- Nepoužívajte prístroj s mokrými alebo 
vlhkými rukami.

- Zabráňte tomu, aby bol prístroj vystavený 
atmosférickým vplyvom.

- Ak prístroj nefunguje správne, odneste 
ho do autorizovaného strediska servis-
ných služieb.

- V prípade poruchy sa obráťte výhradne 
na autorizované stredisko servisných slu-
žieb a vždy vyžadujte originálne náhrad-
né diely.

- Pred vykonaním akékoľvek údržby ale-
bo čistenia je nutné vytiahnuť zástrčku z 
elektrickej zásuvky.

- Neumývajte prístroj vodnými tryskami.
- Neponárajte prístroj do vody ani iných 

kvapalín.
- Prístroj čistite s použitím handry namoče-

nej vo vode; nepoužívajte brusné čistiace 
prostriedky, trichloretylén, rozpúšťadla.

- Po skončení životnosti prístroja je treba 
ho pred odovzdaním do príslušnej zberne 
učiniť nepoužiteľným ustrihnutím napája-
cieho kábla.

- Výrobok nie je určený na použitie oso-
bami (vrátanie detí) s obmedzenými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými či mentálnymi 
schopnosťami, alebo tými, ktoré s jeho 
použitím nemajú dostatočné skúsenosti 
či nedisponujú potrebnými znalosťami, a 
to pokiaľ im zo strany osoby zodpovedné 
za bezpečnosť neboli podané inštrukcie 
týkajúce sa použitia výrobku.

-  Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby bolo 
zaistené, že si s prístrojom nebudú hrať.
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Za účelom ochrany životného prostredia po-
stupujte podľa platných miestnych predpisov.
Ak prístroj už nie je možné používať ani opra-
viť, zaistite jeho likvidáciu formou recyklácie 
jeho jednotlivých súčastí.

Elektrický prístroj nie je možné zlikvidovať 
ako súčasť bežného komunálneho odpadu, 
s jeho jednotlivými časťami je v súlade so 
zvláštnym predpisom týkajúcim sa likvidácie 
odpadov z elektrických zariadení treba nalo-
žiť ako so separovaným odpadom. (v Talian-
sku v súlade s nariadením vlády č. 151 z 25. 
7. 2005 – 2002/96/ES– 2003/108/ES).

Elektrické zariadenia sú označené 
symbolom znázorňujúcim preškrt-
nutý kontejner na odpad na ko-
lieskach. Významom symbolu je, 
že zariadenie bolo uvedené na trh 
po 13. auguste 2005 a že sa na 
neho vzťahuje povinnosť separo-
vaného zberu.

Nevhodná či nepovolená likvidácia zariadení 
alebo ich nepatričné použitie môže s ohľa-
dom na látky a materiály, ktoré sú ich súčas-
ťou, spôsobiť škody na zdraví osôb alebo 
poškodenie životného prostredia. Likvidácia 
elektrického odpadu v rozpore s platnými 
predpismi bude mať za následok uplatnenie 
správnych a trestných sankcií.

1.4 PRÍSLUŠNÉ PREDPISY
Zariadenie bolo vyrobené v súlade s platnou 
smernicou o strojových zariadeniach a v sú-
lade s predpismi uvedenými v osvedčení o 
zhode „ES”.

1.5 VYBAĽOVANIE
Po odstránení obalu spôsobom na ňom uve-
deným skontrolujte neporušenosť prístroja a 
všetkých súčastí, ktorými je vybavený. 
Ak zistíte zjavné poškodenie, kontaktujte 
výrobcu alebo autorizované stredisko servis-
ných služieb.
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1.1 GİRİŞ

NOT:
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu ve 
makine ile birlikte verilen “Kullanım ve bakım 
kılavuzu”nu dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. 
Bu kılavuz ile “Kullanım ve bakım kılavuzu” 
makinenin bütünleyici bir parçasını oluş-
turmakta olup güvenli ve tüm kullanıcıların 
(operatörler ve bakımdan sorumlu personel)  
ulaşabileceği bir yerde, imha edilmesine ka-
dar makinenin tüm ömrü boyunca, özenle 
saklanmalıdır. 

1.2 GENEL UYARILAR
-  Plastik, polistiren torbalar, zımbalar vb. 

potansiyel tehlike kaynağı olduklarından 
çocukların ulaşabilecekleri yerlerde bıra-
kılmamalıdır. 

-  Cihazı çalıştırmadan önce ağ geriliminin 
cihazın bilgi tabelasında yazan verilere 
uygun olduğundan emin olun. 

-  Fişi prizden çıkarmak için besleme kab-
losunu çekMEyin, elinizle fişin kendisini 
tutarak prizden çıkarın. 

-  Cihazı kullanırken elektrik kablosunu so-
nuna kadar uzatın. 

-  Uzatma kablosu kullanımına sadece 
onaylıysa, cihazın gücüne göre ayarlan-
mışsa ve iyi durumdaysa izin verilir.  

-  Fiş ya da elektrik kablosu iyi durumda de-
ğilse cihazı kullanmayın. 

-  Cihazın besleme kablosu hasarlıysa sa-
dece üretici tarafından onaylı teknik ser-
vis merkezlerinde değiştirilmelidir. 

-  Elektrik kablosunu kesici kenarların üze-
rinden geçirmemeye dikkat edin. 

-  Elektrik kablosunu ezmekten kaçının. 
-  Islak ya da nemli ellerinizle cihazı kullan-

mayın.

-  Cihazı atmosferik etkenlere maruz bırak-
mayın. 

-  Çalışmasında anomali mevcutsa cihazı 
kullanmayın ve yetkili teknik servis mer-
kezine götürün.  

-  Arıza olması durumunda sadece yetkili 
teknik servis merkezlerine başvurun ve 
sadece orijinal yedek parça kullanın. 

-  Herhangi bir bakım ya da temizleme mü-
dahelesi gerçekleştirmeden önce fişi priz-
den çekmek mecburidir. 

-  Cihazı üzerine su püskürterek yıkamayın. 
-  Cihazı su ya da başka sıvıların içine ba-

tırmayın. 
-  Cihazı ıslak bir bezle temizleyin; aşındı-

rıcı deterjanlar, tiner ve solventler kullan-
mayın.

-  Cihaz kullanım dışı olduğunda uygun 
atık toplama merkezine vermeden önce 
elektrik kablosunu keserek cihazı kullanı-
lamaz hale getirmek gereklidir. 

- Cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel en-
gelli veya deneyim ve bilgi sahibi olma-
yan kişilerce (ayrıca çocuklar tarafından) 
başlarında güvenliklerinden sorumlu ikin-
ci bir kişinin gözetimi olmaksızın veya ci-
hazın kullanımı konusunda eğitim almak-
sızın kullanılmamalıdır.

-  Çocuklar cihazla oynamamaları için gö-
zetimsiz bırakılmamalıdır.
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1.3 CİHAZIN İMHA EDİLMESİ
Çevreyi korumak amacıyla geçerli olan yerel 
yönetmeliklere göre hareket edin.  
Cihaz artık kullanılamaz hale geldiğinde par-
çalarını ayrıştırılmış atık olarak elden çıkarın. 

Elektrikli cihazlar kentsel atık olarak elden 
çıkarılamaz ve  elektrikli cihazlardan oluşan 
atıkların ayrıştırılmış olarak elden çıkarılma-
sını tanımlayan özel düzene uygun şekilde 
bertaraf edilmelidir (khk no 151tarih 25/7/05 
- 2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE).

Elektrikli cihazlar üzerinde bir çar-
pı işareti taşıyan tekerlekli bir çöp 
bidonu simgesi ile işaretlenirler. Bu 
simge cihazın 13 Ağustos 2005’ten 
daha sonra pazara sunulduğunu ve 
ayrıştırılmış atık toplamaya tabi ol-
duğunu belirtir. 

Cihazların uygunsuz ya da yasalara aykırı el-
den çıkarılması ya da bunların uygunsuz kul-
lanımı, içerdiği maddeler ve materyaller göz 
önüne alındığında kişilere ve çevreye zarar 
verebilir. Geçerli yönetmeliklere uygun olma-
yacak şekilde elektrikli atıkların elden çıkarıl-
ması idari ve cezai yaptırımları gerektirir.  

1.4 REFERANS NORMLAR
Cihaz  yürürlükte olan makine direktifine ve 
“CE” uygunluk beyanında belirtilen normlara 
uygun olarak üretilmiştir. 

1.5 AMBALAJDAN ÇIKARMA
Ambalajın kendi üzerinde belirtilen talimatla-
ra göre ambalajı çıkardıktan sonra cihazın ve 
yanında verilen tüm parçalarının tam  oldu-
ğunu kontrol edin. 
Eğer gözle görülür bir hasar ile karşılaşırsa-
nız satıcınızı ya da yetkili servis merkezini 
arayın. 
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1.1 BEVEZETÉS

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A tisztítógép használata előtt figyelmesen 
olvassa el a jelen kézikönyvet és a géppel 
szállított “Használati utasítást”.
A jelen kéizkönyv és a “Használati és kar-
bantartási utasítás” a gép szerves részét 
képzik; Ezért egy biztonságos és minden 
felhasználó (üzemeltetők és karbantartó 
személyzet) számára elérhető helyen kell 
tárolni a gép teljes élettartama alatt, annak 
leselejtezéséig.

1.2 ÁLTALÁNOS 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

-  Műanyag zacskókat, polisztirolt, fémkap-
csokat, stb... ne hagyjon gyerekek köze-
lében, mivel esetleges veszély forrásaivá 
válhatnak.

-  A készülék üzembe helyezése előtt ellen-
őrizze, hogy a hálózati feszültség meg-
egyezik a tájékoztató táblán feltüntetett 
értékekkel.

-  A tápvezeték aljzatból való eltávolításá-
hoz NE húzza a tápvezetéket, hanem 
fogja meg a villásdugót és azt húzza ki az 
aljzatból. 

-  A készülék használata során teljesen te-
kerje le a tápvezetéket.

-  Hosszabbító használata megengedett, 
de csak akkor, ha a készülék teljesítmé-
nye szerint jóváhagyott és megfelelő mé-
retű és jó állapotban van.

-  Ne használja a készüléket, ha a villásdu-
gó vagy a tápvezeték nincs jó állapotban.

-  Ha a készülék tápvezetéke megrongá-
lódott, akkor azt kizárólag a gyártó által 

erre kijelölt ügyfélszolgálati központ cse-
rélheti ki.

-  Ne vezesse a tápvezetéket kiálló élek fö-
lött.

-  Kerülje a tápvezeték összenyomását.
-  Ne használja a készüléket nedves vagy 

vizes kézzel.
-  Ne tegye ki a készüléket légköri ható-

erőknek.
-  Ne használja a készüléket, ha annak mű-

ködésében meghibásodást fedez fel, ha-
nem vigye a kijelölt ügyfélszolgálathoz.

-  Meghibásodás esetén csak a kijelölt ügy-
félszolgálathoz forduljon eredeti pótalkat-
részekért.

-  Bármilyen karbantartói vagy tisztítói tevé-
kenység elvégzése előtt húzza ki a táp-
vezetéket az aljzatból.

-  Ne mossa le a készüléket vízsugárral.
-  Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe vagy más 

folyadékba.
-  Tisztítsa a készüléket egy víztől nedves 

kendővel; ne használjon súrolószereket, 
trielint, oldószereket.

-  Ha a készülék működésképtelen, akkor  
tegye azt használhatatlanná a tápveze-
ték átvágásával, mielőtt az erre szolgáló 
hulladékgyűjtő helyre viszi.

- A készüléket nem tervezték csökkent fizi-
kai, érzékszervi vagy értelmi képességű 
vagy tapasztalat és szükséges ismeretek 
hiányával küzdő személyek (gyerme-
kek beleértve) általi használatra, hacsak 
a biztonságukra felelős személy nem 
ügyel, felügyeletet nem tart vagy a készü-
lék használatára vonatkozó utasításokat 
velük nem közli.

-  Figyeljen oda, hogy a gyermekek ne 
játszhassanak a készülékkel.
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1.3 A KÉSZÜLÉK

HASZNÁLHATATLANNÁ 
TÉTELE

A környezetvédelem érdekében, a helyi ér-
vényben levő normák szerint haladjon. Ha 
a készülék használhatatlan és javíthatatlan, 
akkor végezze el az alkotórészek szelektív 
leselejtezését.

Az elektromos készüléket nem szabad ház-
tartási hulladékként leselejtezni, hanem be 
kell tartani az  elektromos berendezések hul-
ladékainak leselejtezésére vonatkozó spe-
ciális szabályzat által bevezetett szelektív 
gyűjtést (25/7/05 - 2002/96/EK - 2003/108/
EK, 151. számú irányelv).

Az elektromos eszközöket egy át-
húzott hulladékgyűjtő jelképével 
látták el. A jelkép azt jelenti, hogy 
a berendezés 2005 augusztus 13-a 
után került piacra és szelektív hul-
ladékként kell kezelni.

A berendezések nem megfelelő vagy sza-
bálytalan leselejtezése vagy azok helytelen 
használata a tartalmazott szerek és anyagok 
figyelembe vételével személyi sérülésekhez 
és a környezetben okozott károkhoz vezet-
het. Az elektromos berendezések olyan le-
selejtezése, amely nem tartja tiszteletben 
az érvényben levő normákat, közigazgatási 
bírságokhoz és büntetőjogi szankciókat von 
maga után. 

1.4 VONATKOZÁSI
NORMÁK

A készülék az érvényben levő gépek irány-
elvben meghatározottakkal konformis és az 
“EK” konformitási nyilatkozatban leírt nor-
máknak megfelelően készült.

1.5 KICSOMAGOLÁS
A csomagolóanyag eltávolítása után, amit a 
csomagolóanyagon feltüntetett módon kell 
elvégezni, ellenőrizze a berendezés és a 
szállított alkatrészek épségét.
Ha látható rongálódást észlel, akkor értesít-
se a viszonteladót vagy a kijelölt ügyfélszol-
gálatot.
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1.1 INTRODUCERE

NOTĂ:
Înainte de a folosi aparatul citiţi cu atenţie 
manualul de faţă şi manualul “Folosire şi în-
treţinere.” furnizat împreună cu maşina.
ManualuI de faţă şi “Manualul de folosire şi 
întreţinere” sunt parte integrantă din maşină; 
trebuie deci păstrate cu grijă într-un loc si-
gur şi accesibil tuturor utilizatorilor (operatori 
şi personal care efectuează întreţinerea) pe 
toată durata maşinii până la demolare.

1.2 AVERTERTISMENTE 
GENERALE

-  Săculeţele din plastic, polistirol, fibre 
textile, etc.. nu trebuie să fie lăsate la în-
demâna  copiilor deoarece sunt posibile 
surse de pericol.

-  Înainte de a pune în funcţiune aparatul 
asiguraţi-vă că tensiunea reţelei cores-
punde celei indicate pe plăcuţa de înma-
triculare.

-  Pentru a scoate ştecherul din priza de cu-
rent.

 NU trageţi cablul de alimentare, extrageţi 
ştecherul ţinând mâna pe corpul şteche-
rului.

-  Înainte de folosirea aparatului derulaţi 
complet cablul electric.

-  Este permisă folosirea prelungitorului 
numai dacă este omologat, dimensionat 
după puterea aparatului şi în stare bună 
de păstrare. 

-  Nu folosiţi aparatul dacă ştecherul  sau 
cablul electric nu sunt în bune condiţii.

-  În cazul în care cablul de alimentare  a 
aparatului este deteriorat, trebuie înlocuit 
numai la un centru de asistenţă tehnică 
autorizat de către producător.

-  Evitaţi rularea cablului electric pe margi-
nile tăietoare ale diferitelor corpuri.

-  Evitaţi strivirea cablului electric.
-  Nu utilizaţi aparatul cu mâinile ude sau 

umede.
-  Nu lăsaţi aparatul expus la agenţi atmo-

sferici.
-  Nu utilizaţi aparatul dacă prezintă  ano-

malii de funcţionare dar duceţi-l la un 
centru de asistenţă autorizat.

-  În caz de defecţiune adresaţi-vă numai 
unui centru de asistenţă autorizat cerând 
mereu numai piese de schimb originale.

-  Înainte de a efectua oricare intervenţie de 
întreţinere sau de curăţenie este obliga-
toriu ca să scoateţi ştecherul din priza de 
curent.

-  Nu spălaţi aparatul sub jet de apă.
-  Nu introduceţi niciodată aparatul în apă 

sau în alte lichide.
-  Curăţaţi aparatul folosind o cârpă înmuia-

tă în apă; nu utilizaţi detergenţi abrazivi, 
tricloretilenă, solvenţi.

-  Când aparatul nu mai poate fi folosit este 
necesar să-l faceţi inutilizabil tăind cablul 
de alimentare înainte de a-l lăsa în cen-
trele de colectare special amenajate.

- Aparatul nu este destinat folosirii de către 
persoane (inclusiv copii) a căror capaci-
tăţi fizice, senzoriale, sau mentale sunt 
reduse, sau cu lipsă de experienţă ori de 
cunoştinţe, făcând excepţie cazul în care 
ele au putut beneficia, prin intermedierea 
unei persoane răspunzătoare de siguran-
ţa lor, de o supraveghere sau de instruc-
ţiuni referitoare la folosirea aparatului. 

-  Copiii trebuie să fie supravegheaţi pentru 
a vă asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul.
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1.3 DESCOMPUNEREA 

APARATULUI
Pentru a salva ambientul, procedaţi după 
normativa locală în vigoare.
Când aparatul nu mai este utilizabil şi nici 
reparabil, efectuaţi descompunerea diferen-
ţiată a componentelor.

Aparatura electrică nu poate fi descompusă 
ca un deşeu urban, dar este necesar să se 
respecte colectarea separată introdusă de 
disciplina specială pentru descompunerea 
deşeurilor derivate din aparatură electrică 
(d.lg. nr. 151 din 25/7/05 - 2002/96/CE - 
2003/108/CE).

Aparaturile electrice sunt reprezen-
tate de un simbol care conţine un 
contenitor de gunoi pe roţi barat. 
Simbolul indică introducerea pe 
piaţă a aparaturii după  data de 13 
august 2005 şi că trebuie să con-
stituie obiectul unei colectări sepa-
rate.

Descompunerea inadecvată sau abuzivă a 
aparaturii sau folosirea improprie ţinând cont 
de substanţele şi de materialele conţinute 
poate cauza daune persoanelor şi e ambi-
entului. Descompunerea deşeurilor electrice 
care nu respectă normele în vigoare condu-
ce la aplicarea de sancţiuni administrative şi 
penale.

1.4 NORMATIVE
DE REFERINŢĂ

Aparatul a fost construit conform cu directiva 
maşini în vigoare şi în conformitate cu nor-
mele indicate în declaraţia de conformitate 
“CE”.

1.5 DEZAMBALAREA
Odată îndepărtat pachetul după cum este 
indicat în instrucţiunile redate chiar pe am-
balaj, controlaţi integritatea aparatului şi a 
tuturor componentelor în dotare.
Dacă întâlniţi deteriorări evidente contactaţi 
agentul de vânzări sau un centru de asisten-
ţă autorizat.
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1.1 ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά το παρόν εγχειρίδιο και το εγχει-
ρίδιο ‘’Χρήση και Συντήρηση’’ που παρέχεται 
με το μηχάνημα.
Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο καθώς και το ‘’Εγχει-
ρίδιο χρήσης και συντήρησης’’ αποτελούν 
αναπόσπαστο μέρος του μηχανήματος. Για 
το λόγο αυτό, θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται με 
προσοχή σε ασφαλές μέρος στο οποίο έχουν 
πρόσβαση όλοι οι χρήστες (οι χειριστές και 
το προσωπικό που είναι υπεύθυνο για τη συ-
ντήρηση) καθόλη τη διάρκεια ζωής του μηχα-
νήματος μέχρι τη διάλυσή του.

1.2 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

-  Πλαστικές σακούλες, πολυστερίνη, συν-
δετήρες, κλπ.. θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται 
μακριά  από τα παιδιά γιατί αποτελούν 
πιθανές πηγές κινδύνου.

- Πριν θέσετε σε λειτουργία τη συσκευή βε-
βαιωθείτε ότι η τάση δικτύου αντιστοιχεί 
στην τάση που αναγράφεται στην πινακί-
δα χαρακτηριστικών.

-  Για να αφαιρέσετε το βύσμα από την πρίζα 
ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος ΜΗΝ τραβάτε το καλώ-
διο τροφοδοσίας, αφαιρέστε το βύσμα τραβώ-
ντας το σώμα του βύσματος με το χέρι σας.

- Κατά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής ξετυλίξ-
τε πλήρως το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο.

-  Επιτρέπεται η χρήση προέκτασης μόνον εάν 
είναι εγκεκριμμένη και συμβατή με την ισχύ της 
συσκευής και βρίσκεται σε καλή κατάσταση.

- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν το 

βύσμα ή το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο δεν είναι 
σε καλή κατάσταση.

- Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας της συ-
σκευής έχει υποστεί βλάβη, πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί αποκλειστικά σε ένα κέ-
ντρο τεχνικής υποστήριξης εξουσιοδοτη-
μένο από τον κατασκευαστή.

-  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο δεν 
περνά πάνω από κοφτερές γωνίες.

-  Μην συμπιέζετε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο.
-  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή με βρεγ-

μένα ή νωπά χέρια.
-  Μην αφήνετε εκτεθειμένη τη συσκευή 

στους ατμοσφαιρικούς παράγοντες.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν δια-

πιστώσετε ανωμαλίες κατά τη λειτουργία 
και προσκομίστε την σε ένα εξουσιοδοτη-
μένο κέντρο υποστήριξης.

-  Σε περίπτωση βλάβης απευθυνθείτε 
αποκλειστικά σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο 
κέντρο υποστήριξης και ζητήστε τα αυθε-
ντικά  ανταλλακτικά.

-  Πριν προχωρήσετε σε οποιαδήποτε εργασία 
συντήρησης ή καθαρισμού πρέπει να βγάλετε 
το βύσμα από την πρίζα του ρεύματος.

-  Μην πλένετε τη συσκευή με εκτόξευση νερού.
-  Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή στο νερό ή σε 

άλλα υγρά.
-  Να καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή με ένα πανί  

βρεγμένο σε νερό.
 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά απορρυ-

παντικά, τριχλωροαιθυλένιο,  διαλυτικά.
-  Όταν η συσκευή δεν χρησιμοποιείται πια 

θα πρέπει να κόψετε το καλώδιο τροφο-
δοσίας ώστε να μην μπορεί να χρησιμο-
ποιηθεί πριν την μεταφέρετε στον κατάλ-
ληλο χώρο συλλογής απορριμάτων.

- Η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση 
από άτομα (και μωρά) με μειωμένες φυ-
σικές, αισθητήριες ή νοητικές ικανότητες 
ή από άτομα που δεν έχουν την απαραί-
τητη εμπειρία και γνώση, εκτός και αν 
βρίσκονται υπό την επίβλεψη ή ακολου-
θούν τις οδηγίες ενός ατόμου που είναι 
υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους, για την 
επίβλεψη ή για τις οδηγίες που αναφέρο-
νται στη χρήση της συσκευής.

-  Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να επιβλέπονται προ-
κειμένου να μην παίζουν με τη συσκευή.
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1.3 ΔΙΑΛΥΣΗ ΤΗΣ 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
Για να προστατέψετε το περιβάλλον, ακο-
λουθήστε τις σχετικές ισχύουσες τοπικές 
οδηγίες.
Όταν η συσκευή δεν μπορεί πια να χρησιμο-
ποιηθεί ή να επισκευασθεί, προχωρήστε στη 
χωριστή διάθεση απορριμμάτων των επιμέ-
ρους εξαρτημάτων.
Ο ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός δεν θεωρείται αστι-
κό απόβλητο κατά τη διάθεση απορριμάτων, 
γι’ αυτό κρίνεται απαραίτητη η εφαρμογή της 
χωριστής συλλογής που εισάγει η ειδική οδη-
γία περί διάθεσης των αποβλήτων που προ-
έρχονται από ηλεκτρικές συσκευές (Ν.Δ. αρ. 
151 της 25/7/05 – 2002/96 CE - 2003/108/
CE).

Οι ηλεκτρικές συσκευές φέρουν 
ετικέτα που απεικονίζει έναν κάδο 
απορριμμάτων με ρόδες που έχει 
διαγραφεί με Χ. Το σύμβολο αυτό 
δείχνει ότι η συσκευή κυκλοφόρησε 
στην αγορά μετά την 13η Αυγού-
στου 2005 και ότι υπόκειται στη 
χωριστή συλλογή απορριμμάτων.

Η ακατάλληλη ή έκνομη διάθεση των συσκευ-
ών ή η εσφαλμένη χρήση τους, εξαιτίας των 
ουσιών και των υλικών που περιλαμβάνουν, 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβες σε άτομα και 
στο περιβάλλον. Η διάθεση των ηλεκτρικών 
αποβλήτων που δεν σέβεται τις ισχύουσες 
οδηγίες επιφέρει την εφαρμογή διοικητικών 
και ποινικών κυρώσεων.

1.4 ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΙ
ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑΣ

Η συσκευή κατασκευάστηκε σύμφωνα με την 
ισχύουσα οδηγία για τα μηχανήματα και σύμ-
φωνα με τις οδηγίες που αναφέρονται στη 
δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ‘’CE’’(ΕΚ).

1.5 ΑΠΟΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
Εφόσον αφαιρέσετε τη συσκευασία σύμφω-
να με τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται πάνω 
στη συσκευασία, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή 
και  όλα τα παρεχόμενα εξαρτήματα είναι 
ακέραια.
Εάν διαπιστώσετε εμφανή βλάβη επικοινω-
νήστε με τον μεταπωλητή ή με ένα εξουσιο-
δοτημένο κέντρο υποστήριξης.
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1.1 ВВЕДЕНИЕ

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
Перед использованием устройства не-
обходимо внимательно прочитать насто-
ящее руководство и руководство «Экс-
плуатация и техническое обслуживание», 
поставляемое с машиной.
Настоящее руководство и «Руководство 
по эксплуатации и техническому обслу-
живанию» являются неотъемлемыми ча-
стями машины; они должны храниться в 
безопасном и доступном для всех поль-
зователей (операторов и технического 
обслуживающего персонала) месте на 
протяжении всего срока  службы машины 
вплоть до ее утилизации.

1.2 ОБЩИЕ 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

- Мешки из пластика, полистерола, 
скрепки и т.д. не должны находиться 
в пределах досягаемости детей, т.к. 
представляют собой потенциальный 
источник опасности.

-  Перед включением прибора убедить-
ся, что напряжение электрической 
сети соответствует указанному в па-
спортных данных 

-  При извлечении вилки из электриче-
ской розетки НЕ тянуть за кабель пи-
тания, извлечь вилку, держа ее рукой 
за  корпус.

-  При использовании прибора. полно-
стью размотать электрический кабель.

-  Разрешается использовать удлинители, 
только если они соответствуют стандар-
там, рассчитаны на мощность прибора и 
находятся в хорошем состоянии.

- Не использовать прибор, если вилка или 
электрический кабель имеют повреждения.

-  Если кабель питания прибора повреж-
ден, необходимо заменить его исключи-
тельно в центре  технической поддерж-
ки, уполномоченном изготовителем.

-  Избегать контакта электрического ка-
беля с острыми краями и углами.

-  Не сдавливать электрический кабель.
-  Не прикасаться к прибору мокрыми 

или влажными руками. 
-  Не подвергать прибор атмосферному 

воздействию.
-  При наличии неполадок в работе при-

бора, не  использовать его, а обра-
титься в  уполномоченный центр тех-
нической поддержки.

-  В случае неисправности обратиться 
исключительно в уполномоченный 
центр технической поддержки, запро-
сив оригинальные запасные детали.

-  Перед выполнением любых операций по 
обслуживанию или чистке необходимо 
вынуть вилку из электрической розетки.

-  Не мыть прибор с помощью струй воды.
-  Не погружать прибор в воду или дру-

гие жидкости. 
-  Чистить прибор с помощью смоченной 

в воде ткани; не использовать абра-
зивные чистящие средства, трихлорэ-
тилен, растворители.

-  Когда прибор вышел из употребления, не-
обходимо сделать его непригодным для 
пользования, отрезав кабель питания пе-
ред тем, как передать его в соответствую-
щий сборный пункт для утилизации.

- Прибор не предназначен для исполь-
зования лицами (включая детей) с 
ограниченными физическими, сенси-
тивными и психическими способностя-
ми, или же с отсутствием опыта и зна-
ний, за исключением случаев, когда 
они могут получить с помощью лица, 
ответственного за их безопасность, 
надзор и инструкции, касающиеся ис-
пользования прибора.

-  За детьми должен осуществляться 
присмотр с целью не допустить игр  с 
прибором.
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1.3 УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ 

ПРИБОРА
В целях охраны окружающей среды сле-
довать местным действующим нормати-
вам.
Если прибор непригоден для использо-
вания и не подлежит ремонту, выполнить 
раздельную утилизацию составных ча-
стей.

Электрические приборы не могут быть 
утилизованы как городские отходы,
для отходов оборудования требуется спе-
циальная раздельная переработка элек-
трических компонентов. 
(зак. декрет № 151 от 25/7/05 - 2002/96/CE 
- 2003/108/CE).

Электрические приборы имеют 
маркировку в виде перечеркну-
того мусорного контейнера. Этот 
знак указывает, что прибор был 
выпущен на рынок после 13 ав-
густа 2005 года и подлежит раз-
дельной утилизации.

Ненадлежащая или противозаконная пе-
реработка оборудования или его ненад-
лежащее использование могут причинить 
ущерб людям и окружающей среде из-за 
содержащихся в них веществ или матери-
алов

1.4 ИСХОДНЫЕ НОРМЫ
Прибор был изготовлен в соответствии с 
действующей директивой по машинному 
оборудованию и в соответствии с норма-
ми, указанными в Декларации о соответ-
ствии ЕС.

1.5 РАСПАКОВКА
Снять упаковку согласно приведенным на 
ней указаниям, проверить целостность 
прибора и всех дополнительных компо-
нентов.
При наличии повреждений обратиться к 
дистрибьютору или в уполномоченный 
центр технической поддержки.
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1.1 UVOD

NAPOMENA:
Prije nego što započnete s upotrebom ure-
đaja pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik, kao i 
priručnik „Upotreba i održavanje“, kojeg ste 
dobili zajedno s uređajem.
Ovaj priručnik, kao i „Priručnik za upotrebu i 
održavanje“, sastavni su dio stroja; stoga ih 
treba pažljivo čuvati na sigurnom mjestu do-
stupnom korisnicima (rukovateljima i osoblju 
zaduženom za održavanje) tijekom cijelog 
životnog vijeka stroja, sve do njegovog uni-
štenja.

1.2 OPĆA UPOZORENJA
-  Plastične vrećice, polistirol, spajalice, itd. 

se ne smiju ostavljati na dohvat djeci bu-
dući da se u njima krije potencijalni izvor 
opasnosti.

-  Prije nego što uključite uređaj uvjerite 
se da napon električne mreže odgovara 
onom koji je naveden na pločici s podaci-
ma. 

-  NE povlačite kabel za napajanje kako bi-
ste iskopčali utikač iz utičnice, već izvu-
cite utikač držeći ga rukom za njegovo 
tijelo.

-  Za vrijeme upotrebe uređaja potpuno od-
vijte električni kabel.

-  Dopušteno je upotrebljavati produžne 
kabele samo ako su homologirani, s teh-
ničkim karakteristikama koje odgovaraju 
naponu uređaja i dobro očuvani.

-  Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj ako utičnica ili 
električni kabel nisu u dobrom stanju. 

-  Ako je kabel za napajanje uređaja ošte-
ćen, mora ga se zamijeniti isključivo u 
servisnom centru ovlaštenom od strane 
proizvođača.

-  Izbjegavajte povlačenje kabela  po oštrim 
bridovima.

-  Izbjegavajte gnječenje električnog kabe-
la.

-  Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj mokrim ili vlaž-
nim rukama.

-  Ne ostavljajte uređaj izloženim djelovanju 
atmosferilija.

-  Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj ako pokazuje 
nepravilnosti u radu, već ga odnesite u 
ovlašteni servisni centar.

-  U slučaju kvara obratite se isključivo 
ovlaštenom servisnom centru te zatražite 
originalne rezervne dijelove.

-  Prije bilo kakvog zahvata na održavanju 
ili čišćenja mora se obavezno iskopčati 
utikač iz električne utičnice.

-  Ne perite uređaj mlazovima vode.
-  Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu ili druge teku-

ćine.
-  Čistite uređaj krpom navlaženom vodom; 

ne upotrebljavajte abrazivne deterdžen-
te, trikloretilen, razrjeđivače.

-  Kada uređaj postane neupotrebljivim, 
mora se onemogućiti njegovo korištenje 
tako da se kabel odreže prije nego se 
uređaj preda odgovarajućim centrima za 
prikupljanje otpadnog materijala.

- Nije predviđeno da uređajem upravljaju 
osobe (uključujući i djecu) čija je fizička, 
osjetna ili mentalna sposobnost sma-
njena, ili kojima nedostaje odgovarajuće 
iskustvo ili znanje, osim ako nisu imale 
priliku da ih osoba odgovorna za njihovu 
sigurnost nadgleda ili uputi u rad stroja.

-  Nadgledajte djecu kako biste bili sigurni 
da se ne igraju s uređajem.
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1.3 ZBRINJAVANJE 

UREĐAJA
U svrhu zaštite okoliša, postupite u skladu s 
važećim lokalnim propisima. 
Kada se uređaj više ne bude mogao upotre-
bljavati ni popraviti, zbrinite dijelove uređaja 
njihovim odvojenim odlaganjem. 

Električna oprema se ne može zbrinjavati 
kao gradski otpad, već ju je potrebno odvoje-
no odlagati u skladu s pravilima o odvojenom 
prikupljanu otpada koja su uvedena poseb-
nom disciplinom o zbrinjavanju otpada proi-
zašlog iz električnih uređaja (Zak. Dekret br. 
151 od 5/7/05 - 2002/96/ CE - 2003/108/CE).

Električni uređaji su obilježeni sim-
bolom koji se sastoji od prekriženog 
spremnika za sakupljanje otpada s 
kotačima. Ovaj simbol govori da je 
uređaj pušten na tržište nakon 13. 
kolovoza 2005. te da mora biti zbri-
nut odvojeno od ostalog otpada. 

Neodgovarajuće ili nepropisno odvajanje 
uređaja ili pak njihova neprikladna primjena, 
ovisno o sadržanim tvarima ili materijalima, 
može nanijeti oštećenja ljudima i okolišu.   
Nepoštivanje važećih propisa prilikom zbri-
njavanja električnog otpada dovodi do pri-
mjene administrativnih i kaznenih sankcija.

1.4 REFERENTNI 
STANDARDI

Uređaj je proizveden u skladu s važećom Di-
rektivom o strojevima te u skladu s propisima 
navedenima u izjavi o sukladnosti „CE“.  

1.5 RASPAKIRAVANJE
Nakon što ste uklonili pakirnu ambalažu po 
uputama navedenim na samoj ambalaži, 
provjerite jesu li uređaj i svi njegovi sastavni 
dijelovi cjeloviti. 
Ukoliko primijetite oštećenja, obratite se pro-
davatelju ili u ovlašteni servisni centar.
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1.1 UVOD

NAPOMENA:
Pre nego što počnete da koristite aparat 
pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik kao takođe 
i priručnik ”Upotreba i održavanje” koje ste 
dobili zajedno sa mašinom.
Ovaj priručnik kao takođe i “Priručnik o 
upotrebi i održavanju” su sastavni deo 
iste mašine;  zato treba da se pažljivo 
čuvaju na sigurnom i svim korisnicima lako 
pristupačnom mestu (operaterima i osoblju 
koje ima zadatak da obavi održavanje) 
tokom čitavog životnog veka mašine sve do 
njenog uništavanja.

1.2 OPŠTA UPOZORENJA
- Plastične kese, polistirol, kopče, itd..

se ne smeju ostavljati na dohvat dece 
budući  da predstavljaju izvor opasnosti.

- Pre nego što pustite aparat u rad uverite 
se da se napon mreže podudara sa onom 
koji se navodi na tabli sa podacima.

- Kada treba da izvučete utikač iz 
utičnice, NEMOJTE da  povlačite kabl za 
napajanje, izvadite utikač na način da ga 
obuhvatite rukom.

-  Prilikom korištenja aparata, potpuno 
odmotajte električni kabl.

-  Dozvoljava se upotreba produživača 
samo ako su homologovani, imaju 
dimenzije u skladu sa snagom aparata i 
ako su dobro očuvani.

-  Ne koristite aparat ako utikač ili električni 
kabl nisu u dobrom stanju.

-  Ako je kabl za napajanje aparata 
oštećen, treba da ga zameni isključivo 
tehnička servisna služba koju je ovlastio 
proizvođač.

-  Neka električni kabl ne klizi po oštrim 
ivicama.

-  Ne gnječite električni kabl.
-  Ne koristite aparat ako su Vam ruke 

vlažne ili mokre.
-  Ne izlažite aparat atmosferskom uticaju.
-  Ne koristite aparat ako primetite neke 

anomalije u radu  nego ga odnesite u 
ovlaštenu servisnu službu.

-  U slučaju kvara obratite se ovlaštenoj 
servisnoj službi tražeći  da vam daju 
samo originalne rezervne delove.

-  Pre nego što počnete sa obavljanjem 
bilo koje operacije održavanja obavezno 
izvucite utikač iz utičnice za struju.

-  Ne perite aparat mlazom vode.
-  Ne uranjajte aparat u vodu ili u druge 

tečnosti.
-  Očistite aparat koristeći krpu koju ste 

ovlažili vodom; ne koristite deterdžente 
koji grebu, trihloretilen, solventna 
sredstva.

-  Kada  aparat  više ne funkcioniše 
treba da ga onesposobite na način da 
presečete kabl za napajanje pre nego 
što ga odnesete u prikladne centre za 
sakupljanje otpada.

- Aparat nije namenjen korištenju od 
strane osoba (uključujući i decu) čije su 
fizičke, senzorne i mentalne sposobnosti 
smanjene ili onih koje nemaju dovoljno 
iskustva ili znanja sem u slučajevima u 
kojima ih obučava ili nadgleda lice koje 
je odgovorno za njihovu sigurnost o tome 
na koji način koristiti aparat.

-  Treba da nadgledate decu da biste se 
uverili kako se ne igraju sa aparatom.
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1.3 ODBACIVANJE 

APARATA
Radi očuvanja ambijenta, postupajte u 
skladu sa lokalnim propisima na snazi.
Kada se aparat više ne bude mogao da 
koristi niti popravi, obavite diferencijalno 
odbacivanje komponenata.

Električna aparatura se ne sme odbacivati 
kao običan gradski otpad nego treba da se 
pridržavate odvojenog odbacivanja smeća 
koje je uvela specijalna disciplina u vezi 
sa otpadom koje proizlazi iz električnih  
aparata (zak.dekret br. 151 datuma 25/7/05 - 
2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE).

Električna aparatura je označena 
simbolom na kojem se nalazi  
prekrštena kanta za smeće na 
kolicima.Simbol navodi da je 
aparatura  puštena na tržište posle 
13 avgusta 2005  i da mora da se 
odvojeno odbaci.

Neprikladno ili  protivpravno  odbacivanje 
aparature ili neprikladno korištenje iste s 
obzirom na materijale ili supstance koje 
sadrži može da nanese štetu ljudima ili 
ambijentu. 
Odbacivanje električnog otpada bez 
poštovanja propisa na snazi dovodi do 
primene administrativnih ili kaznenih 
sankcija.

1.4 PROPISI U VEZI SA TIM
Aparat je proizveden u skladu sa direktivom 
o mašinama koja je na snazi i u skladu sa 
propisima koji se navode u izjavi “CE” o 
prikladnosti.

1.5 SKIDANJE AMBALAŽE
Kada se ukloni ambalažni materijal na način 
koji se navodi na istoj ambalaži, kontrolišite 
celovitost aparata i svih komponenata kojima 
je opremljen.
Ako primetite  vidna oštećenja , stupite 
u kontakt sa  prodavcem ili ovlaštenom 
servisnom službom.
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1.1 ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ

внимание:
Преди да използвате устройството, про-
четете внимателно това ръководство и 
ръководството за Експлоатация и под-
дръжка, доставени заедно със съответно-
то устройство. 
Това ръководство и ръководството за Екс-
плоатация и поддръжка представляват 
неразделна част от съответното оборуд-
ване; следователно, те трябва да се съх-
раняват грижливо в безопасно и достъпно 
място за всички потребители (оператори 
и персонал, извършващи дейности по 
поддръжка) през целия живот на оборуд-
ването до бракуването.

1.2 ОБЩИ УКАЗАНИЯ
- Пластмасови торбички, полистирен, клипове 

и др., които трябва да се пазят далеч от деца, 
тъй като представляват риск.

- Преди да въвеждате в експлоатация ус-
тройството, уверете се, че напрежението 
на мрежата отговаря на това, което е посо-
чено на табелката с указания / данни.

- За да премахнете / извадите щепсела 
от контакта, НЕ дърпайте захранва-
щия кабел, а изтръгвайте кабела като 
хванете тялото с ръката.

- По време на използване на устрой-
ството, опъвайте / напълно разгъвайте 
електрическия кабел.

- Позволява се използване на удъл-
жителни кабели, само ако те са били 
одобрени, съобразени в зависимост от 
мощността на устройството и ако са 
добре поддържани.

- Не използвайте устройството, ако 
щепсела или електрическия кабел не 

са в оптимално работно състояние.
- Ако захранващия кабел на устройството 

е повреден, то трябва да бъде заменен 
единствено в оторизиран от производите-
ля технически сервизен център.

- Не пускайте захранващия кабел през 
остри ръбове.

- Да се   избягва смачкване на кабела.
- Не използвайте устройството с мокри 

или влажни ръце.
- Не оставяйте устройството, изложено 

на атмосферни влияния.
- Не използвайте устройството, ако има от-

клонения от експлоатация, която се счита за 
нормална, а се препоръчва представянето в 
оторизиран сервизен център.

- В случай на повреда, обръщайте се 
единствено към оторизиран сервизен 
център, винаги изисквайки нови ре-
зервни части. 

- Преди да предприемете каквото и да е 
действие по поддръжка или почистване, е 
необходимо да се премахне / извади щеп-
села от контакта.

- Не измивайте устройството с водни струи.
- Не потапяйте устройството във вода 

или други течности.
- Почиствайте устройствотото с помо-

щта на кърпа, навлажнена с вода. 
 Не използвайте абразивни почистващи пре-

парати, трихлоретилен или разтворители.
- Когато устройството не се използва, то 

трябва да остане в състояние на пре-
стой чрез премахване / изваждане на 
захранващия кабел преди транспорти-
ране / носене до събирателен център.

- Устройството не е предназначено за 
употреба от лица (включително деца) 
с намалени физически, сетивни или 
умствени способности или с липса на 
опит или познания в това отношение, 
а, в противен случай, само ако те биха 
могли да се възползват, чрез лице, от-
говарящо за тяхната безопасност, от 
наблюдение или указания по отноше-
ние на използването на устройството.

-  Децата трябва да бъдат наблюдавани, 
с цел да се гарантира факта, че те не 
си играят със съответното устройство.
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1.3 БРАКУВАНЕ НА 

УСТРОЙСТВОТО
С цел защита на околната среда, дейст-
ва се в съответствие с местните законови 
разпоредби, които са в сила.
Ако устройството не е в работно състоя-
ние, нито поправимо, действа се с цел 
диференцирано разглобяване по компо-
ненти.

Електрическите уреди не могат да бъдат 
разглобени като скрап / отпадъци, а е не-
обходимо да се спазва разделното съби-
ране, въведено чрез комплекта от специ-
ални разпоредби относно разглобяването 
на скрап / отпадъци, произхождащи от 
електрическо оборудване (Законодате-
лен указ № 151/25.7.2005 г. - 2002/96/ЕК 
- 2003/108/ЕК).

Електрическите уреди са отбе-
лязани със символ, предста-
вляващ зачеркнат колесен съд, 
който трябва да се изхвърля на 
боклука. Символът означава, че 
оборудването е пуснато на па-
зара след дата 13 август 2005 
г., и че трябва да представлява 
отделен обект за целите на съ-
биране.

Несъответното или неправилното раз-
глобяване на оборудването / уредите 
или тяхното неподходящо използване, по 
отношение на съдържащите вещества и 
материали,  могат да причинят вреда на 
хората и околната среда. Разглобяването 
на електрическия скрап, което не спазва 
разпоребите, които са в сила, води до 
прилагане на административни и наказа-
телни санкции.

1.4 РЕФЕРЕНТНИ 
СТАНДАРТИ

Устройствотото е произведено в съот-
ветствие с директивата в сила относно 
(отпадъците от) електрическото (и елек-
тронното) оборудване и в съответствие с 
разпоребите посочени в декларацията на 
ЕК за съответствие.

1.5 РАЗОПАКОВАНЕ
След като се отстрани опаковката, така 
както е посочено в указанията, които са 
възпроизведени върху съответната опа-
ковка, проверете целостта (непокътнатия 
характер) на устройството и на всички 
компоненти с които е снабден / на оборуд-
ването.
Ако очевидна повреда е открита, моля 
свържете се с оторизиран сервизен цен-
тър.
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1.1 SISSEJUHATUS

NB!
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege palun hoo-
likalt läbi see kasutusjuhend ja „Kasutus- ja 
hooldusjuhend“, mis on masinaga kaasas..
See kasutusjuhend ja „Kasutus- ja hooldus-
juhend“ moodustavad masinast endast la-
hutamatu osa. Seega tuleb neid turvalises 
kohas hoida, kus kõik kasutajad pääsevad 
neile terve masina eluaja ligi (kasutajad ja 
hoolduspersonal).

1.2 ÜLDISED HOIATUSED
- Plastikkotte, polüstüreene, kirjaklambreid 

jne ei tohi jätta lastele kättesaadavasse 
kohta, kuna need kujutavad endast neile 
ohtu.

- Tee kindlaks, et pinge sobiks sellega, mis 
on andmetes kirjas, enne kui seadme 
tööle paned.

- Sellest, et seadet kontaktist välja võtta, 
tõmba pistikust endast MITTE juhtmest.

- Keri terve toitejuhe lahti kui seadet kasu-
tad.

- Kasutada võib ainult heakskiidetud pi-
kendusjuhtmeid. Need peavad olema so-
bivad seadme vooluga ja heas korras.

- Ära kasuta seadet kui pistik või voolujuhe 
ei ole heas korras.

- Kui voolujuhe on kahjustatud, võib seda 
välja vahetada vaid tootja poolt määratud 
tehnilise toe keskuses.

- Ära libista juhet mööda teravaid servi.
- Ära näpista ega ürita juhet purustada.
- Ära kasuta seadet märgade või niiskete 

kätega.
- Ära jäta seadet loodusjõududele eest 

kaitsmata.

- Ära kasuta seaded kui selle juhtimisük-
sus on vigane. Vii see määratud tehnilise 
toe keskusesse.

- Kui peaks esinema mingi viga, võta ühen-
dust määratud tehnilise toe keskusega ja 
telli alati originaalvaruosi.

- Pistik peab enne hooldus- või puhastus-
töid alati pistikupesast välja tõmmatud 
olema.

- Ära pese seadet surveveega.
- Ära kasta seadet vette ega muudesse ve-

delikesse.
- Puhasta seadet niiske lapiga; ära kasuta 

abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid, trikloro-
etaani ega lahuseid.

- Seadet ära visates õigesse kogumiskoh-
ta tuleb toitejuhe eemaldad, kindlusta-
maks, et seadet enam ei kasutata.

- Seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks isi-
kutele (kaasa arvatud lapsed), kelle füü-
silised, sensoorsed või mentaalsed või-
med on madalamad või kellel puuduvad 
kogemused või teadmised, kui just neid 
ei valvata ja ei anta juhiseid seadme koh-
ta isiku poolt, kes tagab nende turvalisu-
se.

-  Lapsi peaks jälgima, kindlustamaks, et 
nad ei mängi seadmega.
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1.3 TOOTEST VABANEMIN

Järgi kohalikke seadusi, et keskkonda kaits-
ta. 
Kui seade on kasutamiskõlbmatu ja seda ei 
saa enam parandada, tuleb osadest vasta-
valt seadustele ja eraldatult vabaneda.

Elektrilistest seadmetest ei saa vabaneda kui 
tavalistest jäätmetest ja vastavaid standar-
deid, mis puutub kogumisse, peab järgima, 
mida on tutvustatud teatud seadusandluste 
poolt (Legislatiivmäärus nr 151 kuupäevaga 
25.07.05 – 2002/96/CE – 2003/108/CE).

Elektrilistel seadmetel on sümbol 
ratastega prügikastist millel on rist 
peal. See sümbol tähendab, et 
seadeldis tuli turule peale 13ndat 
augustit aastal 2005 ja selle peab 
eraldi ära viskama.

Selliste seadmete väär või seadusevastane 
ära viskamine või valesti kasutamine või olla 
ohtlik nii inimestele kui keskkonnas, tänu 
nendes sisalduvatele ainetele ning mater-
jalidele. Haldus- ja kriminaalkaristusi raken-
datakse elektriseadmete äraviskamisel stan-
darditele mitte vastamise puhul.

1.4 VIITED 
SEADUSANDLUSTELE

Seade on toodetud kooskõlas jõusoleva Ma-
sinate Direktiiviga ja standarditega, mis on 
välja toodud „CE“ Vastavustunnistusega.

1.5 LAHTI PAKKIMINE
Peale pakendi eemaldamist instruktsioonide 
järgi pakendil endal, kontrolli toote ja kaasas-
olevate detailide seisundit.
Kui on märke kahjustusest, kontakteeru 
müüjaga või pöördu volitatud tehnilise toe 
poole.
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1.1 JOHDANTO

HUOM:
Ennen laitteen lue tämä käyttöohje ja käsikir-
ja " Käyttö-ja huolto." Mukana koneen.
Tämä opas ja " Käyttö-ja huolto-ohjeen " ovat 
olennainen osa itse koneen, on siis huolel-
lisesti säilytettävä turvallisessa paikassa ja 
helposti saatavilla kaikille käyttäjille (ope-
raattorit ja huoltohenkilöstö) koko käyttöiän 
konetta kunnes purkaminen.

1.2 YLEISTÄ
- Muovipussit, polystyreeni, paperiliittimet, 

jne. .. ei saa jättää lasten ulottuville, sillä 
ne ovat mahdollisia vaaran aiheuttajia.

- Ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa, varmista 
että verkkojännite vastaa, että ilmoitettu 
tyyppikilvessä.

- Voit poistaa pistoke pistorasiasta ÄLÄ 
vedä virtajohtoa, irrota pistoke ottamalla 
elin saman käden.

- Aikana  laitteiden käytön ja aukirullaami-
seksi kaapeli.

- Et saa käyttää laajennus, jos hyväksyt-
ty, mitoitetaan tehon yksikön ja hyvässä 
kunnossa.

- Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke tai johto ei-
vät ole hyvässä kunnossa.

- Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, se on vain 
korvattava valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkee-
seen valmistaja.

- Älä käytä virtajohtoa terävien reunojen 
yli.

- Vältä murskaus kaapelia.
- Älä käytä laitetta märin tai kostein käsin.
- Älä jätä laitetta alttiiksi ilmakehän tekijöil-

le.
- Älä käytä laitetta, jos se ei ole normaalia 

toimintaa, vaan vie se valtuutettuun huol-
toliikkeeseen.

- Jos vika, ota yhteys ainoastaan valtuute-
tussa huoltoliikkeessä pyytävät alkupe-
räisiä varaosia.

- Ennen kuin suoritat mitään huoltoa tai 
puhdistusta tarvitaan irrota pistoke pisto-
rasiasta.

- Älä pese yksikköä vedellä.
- Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muihin nes-

teisiin.
- Puhdista laite vedellä kostutetulla kan-

kaalla; 
 Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita, 

tinneriä, liuottimia.
- Kun laite on epäkunnossa ja täytyy tehdä 

sitä käyttökelvottomaksi leikkaamalla vir-
tajohto ennen kuin siirrät sen keräyspis-
teeseen.

- Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten hen-
kilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden 
fyysinen, sensorinen tai henkinen ky-
vykkyys, tai joilta puuttuu kokemusta tai 
tietoa, ellei niitä ole annettu, välityksellä 
vastuullisen henkilön turvallisuudesta, 
valvonnassa ja ohjauksessa käytöstä 
laitteen.

-  Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki 
laitteella.
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1.3 PURKAMISESSA 

LAITTEEN
Ympäristön suojelemiseksi, edetä paikallis-
ten määräysten mukaisesti. 
Kun laite ei voida enää käyttää  ei se korjatta-
vissa, hävitä erilaisia komponentteja.

Sähkölaitteiden ei saa hävittää lajittelemat-
toman yhdyskuntajätteen mukana, vaan se 
on välttämätöntä kunnioittaa erilliskeräystä 
käyttöön erityisiä sääntöjä jätteiden materi-
aalin sähkölaitteet (DLG nro 151, 25.07.05 
- 2002/96 / EY - 2003/108/EY).

Sähkölaitteet merkitty symbolilla 
sisältää säiliön pyörillä bin.Sym-
boli ilmaisee, että laite on saatet-
tu markkinoille 13 päivän elokuuta 
2005 ja on hävitettävä erikseen.

Sopimaton tai laiton hävittäminen laitteiden 
tai virheellisestä käytöstä sama, koska ai-
neiden ja materiaalien sisältämät saattaa 
aiheuttaa vahinkoa ihmisille ja ympäristölle, 
jätteiden sähkö eikä kunnioita Nykyiset sään-
nöt johtavat soveltamiseen hallinnollisia ja ri-
kosoikeudellisia seuraamuksia.

1.4 VIITESTANDARDIT
Tuote on valmistettu noudattaen konedirek-
tiivin voimassa ja noudattaen vahvistettujen 
sääntöjen “EC” vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutus.

1.5 PURKAMINEN
Kun olet poistanut pakkauksen mukaan pak-
kauksen ohjeita itse tarkistaa eheyden yksi-
kön ja kaikki osat mukana.
Jos on vaurioita selvää ota yhteys jälleen-
myyjään tai valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
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1.1 IEVADS

PIEZĪME:
Pirms ierīces, lūdzu, izlasiet šo rokasgrāma-
tu un manuālo kopā ar mašīnu " drošības ro-
kasgrāmata.".
Šī rokasgrāmata un "drošības rokasgrā-
mata" ir neatņemama daļa no mašīna pati, 
tāpēc rūpīgi glabā drošā vietā un pieejamu 
visiem lietotājiem (operatoriem un apkopes 
darbinieki) attiecībā uz visu dzīvi no mašīnas 
līdz sagraušana.

1.2 VISPĀRĪGA 
INFORMĀCIJA

- Plastmasas maisiņi, polistirola, sasprau-
des, utt .. atstāt gada jāatstāj sasnie-
dzams bērniem, jo tie ir potenciālie ap-
draudējuma avotus.

- Pirms darbināt elektrotīklam pārliecinie-
ties, ka tīkla spriegums atbilst tai, kas no-
rādīta uz plāksnītes.

- Lai noņemtu kontaktdakšu NO kontakt-
ligzdas nevelciet strāvas vadu, izņemiet 
kontaktdakšu, ņemot ar roku.

- Ja izmanto pilnībā paplašināt strāvas 
vadu.

- Jūs nedrīkstat izmantot pagarinājumu ja 
to apstiprinās, lieluma atkarībā no jaudas 
vienību un labā stāvoklī.

- Nelietojiet ierīci, ja kontaktdakša vai strā-
vas vads nav labā stāvoklī.

- Ja strāvas vads ir bojāts, tas jānomaina 
ar pakalpojumu centra pilnvarota ražo-
tājs.

- Vai nav palaist strāvas vadu pāri asām 
malām.

- Izvairieties saspiešanas kabeli.
- Nelietojiet ierīci ar mitrām vai slapjām ro-

kām.
- Neatstājiet ierīci pakļauti atmosfēras 

aģentiem.
- Nelietojiet ierīci, ja tā nav normāla darbī-

ba, bet veikt to autorizētā servisa centrā.
- Gadījumā, ja neizdodas, lūdzam sazinā-

ties tikai autorizētā servisa centra lūdzot 
oriģinālo rezerves daļu.

- Pirms veikt jebkādu apkopi vai nepiecie-
šama tīrīšana, lai izvilktu kontaktdakšu 
no ligzdas.

- Nemazgājiet bloku ar ūdeni.
- Neiegremdējiet ierīci ūdenī vai citos šķid-

rumos.
- Notīriet ierīci, izmantojot drānu samitrinā-

tu ar ūdeni; 
 Neizmantojiet abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzek-

ļus, krāsas šķīdinātāju, šķīdinātājus.
- Ja vienība ir bojātas un ir nepieciešams, 

lai padarītu to nelietojamu, samazinot 
strāvas vadu pirms jūs nodot to savākša-
nas vietu.

- Ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai personām 
(ieskaitot bērnus) ar fiziskiem, maņu vai 
garīgās spējas vai pieredzes vai zināša-
nu trūkums, ja vien tie ir dota, starpniekus 
atbildīgā persona par to drošības, uzrau-
dzības vai norādījumus par to kā izman-
tot ierīci.

-  Bērni ir jāpieskata, lai nodrošinātu, ka tie 
nespēlētos ar ierīci.



LV - 2

LV
1.3 NOJAUKŠANA NO 

IEKĀRTA
Lai aizsargātu vidi, rīkoties saskaņā ar vietē-
jiem noteikumiem. 
Ja iekārta vairs nav izmantojamas tas labo-
jams, atsavināt dažādām sastāvdaļām.

Elektroiekārtas nedrīkst izmest kā nešķiro-
tiem sadzīves atkritumiem, bet tas ir nepie-
ciešams respektēt atsevišķu vākšanu ie-
viests ar īpašiem noteikumiem par atkritumu 
apglabāšanu materiāla elektroierīču (DLG Nr 
151 07/25/05 - 2002/96 / EK - 2003/108/EK).

Elektroiekārtas marķētas ar sim-
bolu, kas satur konteineru uz ri-
teņiem izsvītrot. Simbols norāda, 
ka iekārta ir laisti tirgū pēc 13 Aug 
2005 un jāiznīcina atsevišķi.

Nepiemērotu vai nelikumīgu iznīcināšanu ie-
kārtu vai neatbilstīgu izmantošanu pats, jo no 
vielu un materiālu iekļautajiem var kaitēt cil-
vēkiem un videi. Atbrīvošanās no nevajadzī-
gā elektriskā kas neatbilst standartiem ir pie-
mērot administratīvo un kriminālo sankciju.

1.4 ATSAUCES STANDARTI
Produkts ir ražots saskaņā ar direktīvā par 
mašīnām spēkā un saskaņā ar noteikumiem, 
kas izklāstīti "EK" atbilstības deklarācija.

1.5 IZPAKOŠANA
Pēc izņemšanas iepakojumu atbilstoši uz ie-
pakojuma, instrukcijas, pārbaudīt integritāti 
vienības un visu piegādāto komponentu.
Ja ir kāds bojājums skaidrs kontakts tirgotājs 
vai pilnvarota servisa centrs.
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1.1 ĮVADAS

PASTABA:
Prieš naudodami prietaisą prašome perskai-
tyti šį vadovą “ Saugumo vadovas “ pateikia-
mas kartu su mašina.
Šis vadovas ir “Saugumo vadovas” yra ne-
atskiriama pačios mašinos, todėl turi būti 
kruopščiai saugomi saugioje vietoje ir priei-
nama prie mašinos per visą gyvenimą vi-
siems vartotojams (operatoriai ir priežiūros 
personalas), kol griovimas.

1.2 BENDRA INFORMACIJA
- Plastikinius maišus, polistirolą, sąvaržė-

lės ir tt ..neturi būti palikta galimybė vai-
kams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, nes jie yra 
potencialūs pavojaus šaltiniai.

- Prieš naudodami prietaisą, įsitikinkite, 
kad maitinimo įtampa atitinka nurodyta 
duomenų lentelėje.

- Ištraukite kištuką iš lizdo, NETRAUKITE 
jo maitinimo laidą, ištraukite kištuką, atsi-
žvelgiant į tos pačios pusės kūno.

- Kai naudojate rodyti visiškai  maitinimo 
laidas.

- Dydžio pagal vieneto galia Jūs negalite 
naudotis pratęsti, jei jis bus patvirtintas, ir 
geros būklės.

- Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei jo kištukas ar 
maitinimo laidas nėra geros būklės.

- Jei maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas, jis turi 
būti tik pakeičiamas gamintojo įgaliotą 
aptarnavimo centrą.

- Nejunkite maitinimo laidą per aštrias 
briaunas.

- Traiškymo kabelį.
- Nenaudokite prietaiso su šlapi arba drė-

gni rankas.

- Nepalikite prietaiso veikiama atmosferos 
veiksniams.

- Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei tai nėra norma-
lus darbas, bet priimti jį į įgaliotą aptarna-
vimo centrą.

- Gedimo atveju, prašome susisiekti tik į 
įgaliotą aptarnavimo centrą, prašydami 
originaliomis atsarginėmis dalimis.

- Prieš atlikdami bet kokį techninės prie-
žiūros ar reikia valyti, ištraukite kištuką iš 
elektros lizdo.

- Neplaukite įrenginį su vandeniu.
- Nemerkite prietaiso į vandenį ar kitus 

skysčius.
- Prietaisą valykite skudurėliu sudrėkintą 

vandeniu; 
 Nenaudokite abrazyvinių valiklių, dažų 

skiediklio, tirpiklių
- Kai įrenginys yra žemyn ir turi būti, kad ji 

būtų netinkami pjovimo laidą prieš perkel-
ti jį į surinkimo vietą.

- Prietaisas neskirtas naudoti asmenims 
(įskaitant vaikus), kuriems sumažėjęs fi-
ziniai, jutimo ar protinių galių, ar trūksta 
patirties ar žinių, išskyrus tuos atvejus, 
kai jie buvo, per tarpininko asmuo, at-
sakingas už jų saugumą, prižiūrėjo arba 
nurodė, kaip naudoti prietaisą.

-  Vaikai turi būti prižiūrimi, siekiant užtikrin-
ti, kad jie nežaistų su prietaisu.
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1.3 GRIOVIMAS BE 

PRIETAISŲ
Siekiant apsaugoti aplinką, pereikite pagal 
vietos taisyklių reikalavimus.
Kai įranga yra nebetinkami jis nepataisomas, 
disponuoti iš įvairių dalių.

Elektros įranga negali būti šalinamos kaip 
nerūšiuotos komunalinės atliekos, tačiau 
būtina atsižvelgti į atskirą surinkimą, įvesta 
pagal specialias taisykles dėl atliekoms nai-
kinti elektros prietaisų (DLG Nr 151, 07/25/05 
- 2002/96 / EB - 2003/108/EB).

Elektros įranga, pažymėta simbo-
liu, kuriame yra konteineris ratiniai 
dėžę. Simbolis rodo, kad įranga 
buvo pateikti į rinką, 2005 m. po 
13 Rugpjūčio ir turi būti šalinamos 
atskirai.

Netinkamas arba neteisėtas tos pačios 
įrangos ar netinkamo naudojimo, dėl jame 
esančių medžiagų ir medžiagų šalinimas gali 
sukelti žalos žmonėms ir aplinkai. Atliekos, 
elektros ir negerbia dabartines taisykles ša-
linimo sukelti administracinių ir baudžiamųjų 
sankcijų taikymo.

1.4 PAMATINIAI 
STANDARTAI

Produktas yra pagamintas pagal galiojančius 
Mašinų direktyvos ir pagal “EB” atitikties de-
klaracijos nustatytų taisyklių.

1.5 IŠPAKAVIMAS
Nuėmę pakuotę, pagal instrukcijas ant pa-
čios pakuotės, patikrinkite, ar vieneto ir visų 
tiekiamų sudėtinių dalių vientisumą.
Jei yra kokia nors žala akivaizdi, kreipkitės į 
platintoją arba į įgaliotą aptarnavimo centrą.
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1.1 UVOD

OPOMBA:
Pred uporabo aparata preberite navodila in 
navodila “ Varnostni priročnik “ priložen stro-
ja.
Ta priročnik in “Varnostni priročnik” so se-
stavni del stroja samega, je zato treba skrb-
no hranijo na varnem mestu in je dostopen 
vsem uporabnikom (operaterji in vzdrževanje 
osebje) za celotno življenjsko dobo stroja do 
rušenje.

1.2 SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE
- Plastične vrečke, stiropor, sponke, itd .. 

se ne smejo pustiti v dosegu otrok, saj so 
potencialni viri nevarnosti.

- Pred uporabo naprave se prepričajte, da 
omrežna napetost ustreza tisti, ki je nave-
den na tablici.

- Če želite odstraniti kabel iz vtičnice NE 
vlecite za napajalni kabel, odstranite čep 
ob telo isti strani.

- Pri uporabi v celoti razširiti napajalni ka-
bel.

- Ne smete uporabljati za podaljšanje če je 
odobrena, velika glede na moč enote in v 
dobrem stanju.

- Ne uporabljajte aparata, če kabel vtič ali 
moč   niso v dobrem stanju.

- Če je poškodovan napajalni kabel, je tre-
ba nadomestiti samo s pooblaščeni ser-
vis proizvajalca.

- Ne deluje napajalni kabel preko ostrih ro-
bov.

- Izogibajte se drobljenje kabel.
- Ne uporabljajte aparata, mokre ali vlažne 

roke.
- Ne pustite aparat izpostavljen vremen-

skim vplivom.
- Ne uporabljajte aparata, če to ni normal-

no, ampak ga odnesite v pooblaščeni 
servisni center.

- V primeru okvare se obrnite samo na 
pooblaščeni servis, ki prosi za originalne 
nadomestne dele.

- Pred izvedbo katerega koli vzdrževanja 
ali čiščenja morali odstraniti napajalni ka-
bel iz vtičnice.

- Ne sperite z vodo enoto.
- Ne potapljajte aparata v vodo ali druge 

tekočine.
- Napravo čistite s krpo navlažite z vodo;
 Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistil, razredči-

lo, topil.
- Če enota ne deluje in ga je potrebno ne-

uporabni zaradi rezanja napajalni kabel, 
preden jo prenese na zbirališču.

- Aparat ni namenjen uporabi s strani oseb 
(vključno z otroci) z zmanjšanimi fizični-
mi, čutnimi ali duševnimi zmogljivosti ali 
pomanjkanja izkušenj ali znanja, razen 
če so dana s posredovanjem oseba, od-
govorna za njihovo varnost, nadzor ali 
navodila o uporabi naprave.

-  Otroci je treba nadzorovati, da se zagoto-
vi, da ne bodo igrali z aparatom.



SL - 2

SL
1.3 RUŠENJE O OPREME

Za zaščito okolja, ravna v skladu z lokalnimi 
predpisi. 
Ko oprema ni več uporabna, da popraviti, 
odstraniti iz različnih komponent.

Električna oprema ni mogoče odstraniti kot 
nesortiranih komunalnih odpadkov, vendar 
pa je treba spoštovati tudi ločeno zbiranje, 
ki ga uvaja posebna pravila za odstranje-
vanje odpadnih snovi iz električnih naprav 
(DLG št. 151 z dne 07/25/05 - 2002/96 / ES 
- 2003/108/ES).

Električna oprema je označena z 
znakom, ki vsebuje smetnjaku na 
kolesih, prečrtati. Simbol pomeni, 
da je bila oprema dana v promet 
po 13. avgustu 2005 in ga je treba 
zavreči ločeno.

Neprimerno ali nezakonito odstranitvijo opre-
me ali nepravilne uporabe enaka, saj snovi 
in materialov, ki jih vsebuje, lahko povzroči 
škodo za ljudi in okolje. Odstranitvi odpadne 
električne  ki je v skladu s standardi, ki  ni v 
skladu z veljavnimi predpisi vključuje upora-
bo upravnih in kazenskih sankcij.

1.4 REFERENČNI 
STANDARDI

Proizvod je izdelan v skladu z direktivo o 
strojih v veljavi in v skladu s pravili, določeni-
mi v “ES”-izjavo o skladnosti.

1.5 RAZPAKIRANJE
Po odstranitvi embalaže v skladu z navodili 
na embalaži sami, preverite celovitost enote 
in vseh dobavljenih sestavnih delov.
Če obstaja kakršna koli škoda, očitno se obr-
nite na prodajalca ali pooblaščeni servisni 
center.
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E 1.1مقدمة 

ملاحظة  
والصيانة  التشغيل  دليل  و  الدليل  هذا  اقرأ  الجهاز،  استخدام  قبل 

المتوفر مع هذا الجهاز.
من  يتجزأ  لا  يشكلان جزء  والصيانة  التشغيل  ودليل  الدليل  هذا 
هذه المعدات، لذلك يجب المحافظة عليهما بعناية في مكان آمن، 
و متاح لجميع المستخدمين ) المشغلين و موظفي الصيانة ( طوال 

مدة استخدام الجهاز و حتى التخلص منه.

I 2.1إرشادات عامة 
 -  الأكياس البلاستيكية، البوليسترين، المقاطع الخ. يجب أن 

تبقى بعيدة عن متناول الأطفال و ذلك لخطورتها.
-  قبل تشغيل الجهاز، يجب التأكد من أن جهد التيار الكهربائي 

يطابق الجهد الكهربائي المبين على لوحة الإرشادات \ البيانات
-  من اجل نزع \ إزالة القابس من المقبس، لا يجب سحب السلك 

الكهربائي بل يجب نزع القابس من المقبس يدويا.
-  خلال استخدام الجهاز، يمد السلك الكهربائي بالكامل.

-  يمكن استخدام وصلات كهربائية، فقط إذا تم الموافقة عليها، و 
تكون مطابقة لقوة الجهاز، و محافظ عليها بشكل جيد. 

- لا يجب استخدام الجهاز في حالة أن القابس أو السلك الكهربائي 
ليسوا في حالة جيدة للاستعمال.

-  في حالة تلف السلك الكهربائي للجهاز، يجب استبداله حصرا 
لدى مركز صيانة معتمد من قبل الشركة المصنعة.

-  لا تقم بتمرير السلك الكهربائي على الحواف الحادة
-  تجنب تهشيم السلك الكهربائي.

-  لا يستخدم الجهاز عندما تكون اليدين مبللة.
-  لا يترك الجهاز معرض للعوامل الجوية.

ينبغي  لكن  و  بشكل جيد،  يعمل  كان لا  إذا  الجهاز  تستخدم  - لا 
التقدم إلى مركز صيانة معتمد.

صيانة  مركز  إلى  حصريا  اللجوء  يجب  التعطل،  حالة  في    -
معتمد، و يطلب دائما قطع غيار جديدة.

إزالة   \ نزع  يجب  تنظيف،  أو  عملية صيانة  أية  إجراء  قبل    -
القابس من المقبس.

-  لا يجب غسل الجهاز بماء نفاث.
-  لا يجب غمر الجهاز في الماء أو السوائل الأخرى.

استخدام  يجب  لا  بالماء.  مبللة  قماش  بقطعة  الجهاز  ينظف    -
المنظفات الكاشطة أو ثلاثي كلور الإيثيلين أو المذيبات.

-  عندما يكو ن الجهاز غير مستعمل، يجب أن يكون في حالة 
تعطل من خلال نزع \ إزالة توصيل السلك الكهربائي قبل نقله \  

توصيله إلى مركز التجميع.
-  هذا الجهاز لم يتم تصميمه للاستخدام من قبل أشخاص يعانون 
و  ذات خبرة  أو  العقلية  أو  الحسية  أو  الجسمية  قواهم  نقص  من 
معرفة قليلة في هذا الصدد )بما في ذلك الأطفال( ، ما لم يكونوا 
قد خضعوا لإشراف أو تعليم أولي حول استخدام الجهاز بواسطة 

شخص مسئول عن سلامتهم.
-  يجب الإشراف على الأطفال لضمان عدم لعبهم بهذا الجهاز.
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E 3.1التخلص من الجهاز

من اجل حماية البيئة، يعمل وفقا للأنظمة القانونية المحلية. 
تفكيك  الجهاز لا يعمل و لا يمكن إصلاحه، يعمل على  إذا كان 

مكوناته المختلفة.

المنتجات الكهربائية لا يمكن تفكيكها باعتبارها خردة \ نفايات، 
في  الوارد  منفصلة،  تجميعها كمجموعة  يتم  أن  الضروري  فمن 
النفايات   \ الخردة  تفكيك  بخصوص  الخاصة  القواعد  مجموعة 
الناتجة من الأجهزة الكهربائية ) المرسوم التشريعي رقم 151\ 
–    CE\96\2002المفوضية الأوروبية-      2003.7.25

  CE\108\2003المفوضية الأوروبية(.  

الأجهزة الكهربائية التي يوجد عليها رمز 
حاوية قمامة ذات عجلات مرسوم عليها خطان 
متقاطعان .الرمز يشير إلى أن الجهاز ادخل في 
السوق بعد تاريخ 13 أغسطس 2005 و يجب أن 

يجمع بشكل منفصل 

التفكيك السيئ أو التعسفي للمعدات \ الأجهزة أو الاستعمال السيئ 
 ،مع الإشارة إلى المواد التي تحتويها ،قد تسبب ضررا للأشخاص 
والبيئة .تفكيك الخردة الكهربائية بدون احترام القواعد المعمول 

بها ،تؤدي إلى عقوبات إدارية وجزائية. 

E 4.1المعايير المرجعية
قد تم تصنيع الجهاز وفقا للتوجيهات السارية بخصوص ) نفايات 
( الأجهزة الكهربائية ) الالكترونية(  ووفقا للقواعد المشار إليها 

في بيان المفوضية الأوروبية للمطابقة

O 5.1إزالة الغلاف
بمجرد إزالة الغلاف، كما هو مبين في التعليمات الموجودة على 
المكونات  جميع  و  الجهاز  سلامة  من  التحقق  يرجى  الغلاف، 

المجهز بها الجهاز.
إذا تم اكتشاف تلف واضح، يجب الاتصال بمركز خدمة معتمد



 



 



 




